UNTTED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA

United States of America,
Plaintiff,

¥s. givil No. 4916

360.48 Acres of land, More or Less,
Situmste in Creek, Osage, and Pawmee
Counties, Oklahoma, and Ell Postosk,
et al, and Unknown Cwners,

)

)

)

)

!

g Tract No. 2551
% FILED
)

)

)

Defendants. SEP 12 1962
NOBLE C. HOCD
JUDGMENT ON STLFULATION Clerk, U. 8, District Cavrt

On this day this cause comes on for consideration on the stipula-
tion entered into by and bebween the pleintiff and the defendants nemed
therein, which stipulation is tendered herewith for filing herein.

The court finds that plaintiff ard lels Ouida Cunninghem, John
Austin Cunninghem and Virginia Trimble, defendants herein, have by the
stipulation above referred to, sgreed thet the just compensation to be
paid by the plaintiff for the taking of the estate in Tract No. 2551, as
set Tarth and described in the Complaint and Declaration of Taking hereto-
fore filed in this cause, is the total sum of $3 ,450,00, inclugive of
interest, which amount was deposited into the Reglstry of this Court as
estimated just compensation for sald tract upon the filing of the Declar-
ation of Teking herein., The court has jurisdiction of the parties and the
subject matter of this action. gervice of process has been perfected
wither personally or by publication of notice, as prescribed by Rule Tia
of the Federal Rules of Civil Procedure, on all parties defendant having
compensable interests in the subject tract. The court further Tinds that
the above-named defendants were the sole owners of the captioned tract on
the date of taking, and they are entitled %o the entire award therefor,

IT IS, THEREFORE, BY THE COURT ORI7 =™ AfD ADJUDGED :

(A) The vesting in pleintiff of title to the estate set forth in
the Complaint and Declaration of Taking in ard to the land hereinabove
referred to, and said tract is described therein, is hereby confirmed;

(B) The just compensation o be peic. by the plaintiff for the tak-

ing of Tract No. 2551, is the sum of $3,450.00, inclusive of interest,
which sum has heretofore been disbursed by Order of this Court.

Entered this /2 day of e , 1962.

ALLEN E. BARRCW
Judpe, United States District Court

APPROVEW
W. R. ThHiaiun, Jr,

W. R. THIXTON, JR.
Assistant U. 5. Attorney




FILED

UNTTED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE 58P 1219962
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA
NOBLE ¢ Hoop

Clerk, U, 8. Djstrios e
United States of America, htrice Com

Plaintiff,

vs. Civil No. L4927
Tracts Nos. 2516 and
780.51 Acres of Iand, More or less, 2516E-1 and E-2
Situate 1n Tulse, Creek snd Pawnee
Counties, Oklahoma, and Cerl H. Abel,

Jr., et al, and Unknown Owners,

Nt

Tefendents.

JUDGMENT QN STIPULATICN

On this day this ceuse comes on for ccnsideration on the stipula-
tion entered into by and between the plaintiff and the defendants there-
in nsmed, which stipuletions are tendered herewith for filing herein.

The court finds that plaintiff and C. W, and Edlth Armstead,
Margaret Newton and Frank and HEsther I. Armstead, defendants herein, have
by the stipulation above referred to, agreed that the Just compensation
to be paid by the plaintiff for the taking of the estate in Tracts Nos.
2516 and 2516E-1 and E-2, as set forth and deecribed in the Complaint and
Declaration of Teking heretofore filed in this cause, is the total sum of
$40.00, inclusive of interest, which amount was deposited into the Registry
of this Court as estimated just compensation for sald tracts upon the
filing of the Declaration of Taking herein. The court has jurlsdiction of
the parties and the subject matter of this =ction. Service of process has
been perfected either personally or by publicetion of notice, as prescrib-
ed by Rule T1A of the Federal Rules of Civil Frocedure, on &ll parties
defendant having compenssble interests in the subject tracts. The court
further finds that the above-named defendsnts were the sole owners of the
captioned tracts on the date of taking, and they are entitled to the entire
award therefor. )

IT IS, THEREFORE, BY THE COURT ORICEZD AND ADJUDGED:

(A) The vesting in plaintiff of title to the estate set forth in
the Complaint and Declareition of Taking in and to the land hereinabove
referred to, as said tracts are described therein, is hereby confirmed;

(B) The just compensation to be paid by th2 plaintiff for the tak-
ing of Tracts Nos. 2515 and 2516F-1 and E-2 is the sum of $40.00, inclu-
sive of interest, which sum has heretofore been disbursed by Order of this
Court.

Entered this /7.  day of&ﬂﬂf/’ T, 1962,

ALLEN E. BARROW

Judze, United States District Court

APPROVED:
W. R. THIXTON, JR.

W. R. THIXTCN, JR.
Assistant U. 5. Attorney



FILED

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE SEP 171987
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF GFLAFOMA : S

NGBLE ¢ HOOD
Clerk, 1, 8, Dristrict C e s

United States of America,

Plaintiff,

V8. Ccivil No. L4957
Tracts Nos., 2402 and
479.40 Acres of Land, More or Less, 2402E-1 thru E-3
Situate in Creek, Osage and Pawnee
Counties, Oklahome, and Janet
Cunningham, et al, and Unknown
Owners,

{Surfece and subordination
of minerals}

A __oh e

—r

Defendants.

JUDCMENT ON MOTIOIN

On this day this cause comes on for consideration on the motion of
plaintiff for & judgment on the options granted by the defendants and
accepted by the Corps of Engineers, Department of the Army, on behalf of
the United States of Americe, plaintiff herein.

The court finds that prior to the instltution of the sbove proceed-
ing the United States of America and the defendants, Soncha Hoffman, D. L.
Hoffman, E. R. Hoffmen, Adelia Coute, D. E. Bellis, individually and as
guardien of William D Bellis, a minor, Dexter R. Bellis and Soncha G. Bellis,
entered into a contract and agreement, as evidenced by an option for the
purchese of land granted by said defendants and accepted on behalf of the
plaintiff by the Corps of Engineers, Department of the Army, whereln it was
agreed that the amount of $4,275.00, inclusive of interest, would be awarded
as just compensation for the taking of the estates to be condemmed in Tracts
Noe. 2402 and 240PE-1 thru E-3, as such estates and said bracte are describ-
€d in the Complaint and Declaration of Teking heretofore filed in this cause.

The court further finds that the above-named defendsnts were the
sole owners of the above-capticned itracts on“the date of taking; that they
are entitled to the entire award therefor; and that the contract and agree-
ment is & valld one.

The court further finds that service of process has been perfected,
either personally or by publication of notice, on 8ll parties defendant
having compensable intereste in the subject tiracts and that a copy of a
motion for judement has been served on all parties malking en appearance and
demending notice of all proceedings.

IT IS, THEREFORE, BY THE COURT ORDERED AND ADJUDGED:

(A) The vesting in plaintiff of title to the estates set forth in
the Complaint and Declaration of Taking in and to the lands hereinabove re-
ferred to, &s sald tracts are described therein, is herehy confirmed;

{B) The just compensation to be psid by the plaintiff for the tak.
ing of Tracts Nos. 2402, 2LOZE-1 thru E-3 is the sum of $4,275.00, inclu-
sive of interest, which sum has heretofors been disbursed by orders of this
court.

Entered this dey of ___ , 1g62.
ALLEN E. BARROW

Judge, United States District Court
APPROVED:

W. R. THIXTON, JR.

¥. R. THIXTON, JR. .
Apsistant U. S. Attorney




FILED

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOF THE SEP 121952
NORTHERN DISTRICT CF OKLAHOMA,

NOBLE ¢, HCOD

Clerk s
United States of America, ) €% U. 8. District Cepyy
)
Plaintifr, )
)
va. ) Civil No. 5021
)
} Tracts Nos. 2901 and
529.99 Acres of Land, More or ) 2901E
Iess, Situate in Creek, Osage )
and Pawnee Counties, Oklshoma, )
and J, 0. Stith, et al, and )
Unknown Owners, )
)
Defendante. )

JUDGMENT ON STTPULATTON

On this dsy this ceuse comes on Tor consideraticn on the stipu-
lation entered intc by and between the plaintiff and the defendants
therein named, which stipulation is tendered herewith for filing herein.

The court finde that plaintiff and Edith Jaddis and W. C. Gaddis,
her husband, defendants herein, have, by the stipulation sabove referred
to, agreed that the Jjust compensation to be paid by the plaintiff for
the teking of the estate in Tracts Nos. 2901 and 29011, as set forth and
described in the Complaint and Declaration of Taking heretofore filed 1n
this cause, is the totel sum of $4,000.00, inclusive of interest, which
amount was deposited into the Reglstry of this court as estimmted just
compensation for said tracts upon the filing of tie Declaration of Taking
herein. The court has jurisdiction of the parties and the subJject matter
of this action. Service of process has beer. perfacted either personally
or by publication of notice, as prescribed by Rule TiA of the Federal
Rules of Civil Procedure, on all parties defendsnt having compensable
interests in the subject tracts. The court further finds that the above-
named defendants were the scle owners of the captioned tracts on the date .
of teking, and they are entitled to the entire sward therefor.

IT 15, THEREFORE, BY THE COURT ORIEFED AND ADJUDGED:

(.A.) The wvesting in plaintiff o title to the estate set forth in
the Compleint and Declaration of Taking in and to the lands hereinabove
referred to, as said tracte are described therein, is hereby confirmed;

(B) The just compensation to be paid by the plaintiff for the
taking of Tracts Nos. 2901 and 2901E, is the sum of $4,000.00, inclusive
of interest, which sum has heretofore been disbursed by Order of this

Court.
Entered this/¢>  day of ib._:_/ﬂ 962,
ALLEN F, BARROW
Judge, United States District Court
APFROVED:

W. R. THIXTON, JR,

W. R. THIXTON, JR.
Agsistsnt U. 3. Attorney




UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA

United States of America,
Plaintiff,

Civil Action No. LEGT

FILED

vE.

991.5)1 Acres of Land, More or Less, Tract No. E-571E
Situate in Rogers and Nowatse Counties,
Qklahoma, and Henard O. Andrevs,

et al, and Unknown Owners,

e S S St M S S it e

SEP 171962

Defendants.
- NOBLE ¢, HOOD
J UDGMEXNT Clerk, U, 8. Districs Conre
1.

On Auvgust 15, 10962, this cause, a5 to the captioned tract, came
on for trisl, aend the parties having waived a jury, the case was tried to
the Court, before the Honorable Fred Laugherty, Judge of the United Htates
District Court for the Northern District of Oklehoma. The plaintiff,
United States of Americae, appeared by Hubert A. Marlow, Assistant
United States Attorney, for the Northern District of Oklshoma. The
defendant, Odus Rushing, appeared by his attorpey, Charles Pope. All
other defendants did not appear. After hearing the evidence and being
fully advised in the premises, the Court finds:

2.

The Court has jurisdiction of the partles and the subject
matter of this action. This Judgment applies only tc the estate con-
demned in Tract Ne. E-5T1E, as such tract and estate are described in
the Declaration of Taking filed herein.

3.

Service of process has been perfected either personslily or by
publication notice as provided by Rule TlA of the Federal Rules of Civil
Procedure op all parties defendant in this cause who are Iinterested in
the subject tract.

b,

The Acts of Congress set out in paragraph 2 of the Camplaint
filed herein give the United States of Americe the right, power and
authority to condemm for public use the subject tract, as such tract is

partlcularly described in such Complaint. Pursuant thereto, on May 29, 1959,

o N ek VOB A P L s =3



the United States of America filed its Declaration of Taking of certain
eatstes in such described land, and title to such property should be
vested in the United States of America, as of the date of filing such
instrument.

5.

Simultanecusly with filing herein the Declaration of Teking,
there was deposited in the Registry of this Court, as estimated compen-
sation for the taking of the subject tract, & certain sum cf money,
none of which has been disbursed es shown in paragraph 10.

6.

The decrease in market velue of the farm unit of which Tract
E-5TIE ig a part, caused ty the taking of the described estate in such
tract, 18 in the amount of $750.00, and such sum should be adopted as
the award of just compensation.

T

A defieiency exists between the amount deposited as estimated
compensation and the amount fixed herein as the award of just cowmpensa-
tion for subject tract, and a sum of money sufficiently to cover such
deficiency should be deposited by the Govermment. BSuch deficlency is
set out in paragraph 10 below.

8.

The defendants named in parsgrarh 10 as owners of subject tract
are the only defendants asserting any intgrest in the estate condemned
in the subject tract, all other defendante heving either disclaimed or
defaulted; the named defendants are the cwoers of such estate, as of the
dete of taking, and as such, are entitled to recelve the award of Just
compensation.

G.

It Is Therefore, ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED that the United
States of America has the right, power, ard authority to condemn for
public use the tract named in paragraph 2 herein, as such tract is
particularly described in the Complaint and Declaration of Taking filed
herein; and such tract, to the extent of the estate indicated and for
the uses and purposes described in such Declaration of Taking, is com-

demned and title thereto is vested in the United States of Amerlica &as of



Mey 29, 1959, end all defendants herein ané all other persons interested
in such estate are forever barred from asserting any claim thereto.
1G.

It Is Purther ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED that on the date
of taking, the owners of the estate condemned herein in the subject
tract were the defendants whose names sppear in the schedule below; the
right to just compensation for the estate teken in thia tract is vested
in the parties so named, as their interests eppear therein; and the sum
. hereby adopted as the award of just compensation for the estate herein
taken in subject tract is the sum followiny the designation "Award of

Just Compensation” in the schedule as follows, to-wit:

TRACT NO. E~5T1E

Oowners:
Cdus Rughing - -~ - = = - « - = » = = = = 1/2
Mrs. Perry Morrison = - - -+~ = = « ~ = 1/z

Subject to a mortgage to Phoenix Federal Savings
and Loan Assn.

Subject to a coal and asphalt mining lease owned
by W. A. Delaney, Sr.

Alice M. Delaney

J. R. Todd

Award of just cowmpensation pursuant to

Court trial - = = = = = = « - = - - = $750.00 $750.00
Deposited as estimated comwpensetion - - - - $300.00
Deposit deficlency - =« - - = = = = = - - . $450.00
Disbursed to ownerg = = - - - - - - - e = e - . v = = HNone
Balance due £O OWNErg8 - = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = - - 750.00

1i.

It Is Further ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED that the United
States of America, shaell pay into the Registry of the Court for the
benefit of the named cwpers the deposit deficlency in the amount of
$450.00, together with interest thereon at the rate of 6 per annum

from Mey 29, 1959, until the date of deposit of such deficiency amount,



and such sws shall be placed in the deposit for the subject tract in
this Civil Action. After deposit of such deficiency, and upon applica-
tion by the owners, an appropriate order of distribution will be

entered by the Court.

T NITEL STATES DL

APPROVED:

Hlert A . Mordoen
WEERT A TRROY
Agsigtant U, 5. Attorney



FILEpP

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE

KORTEERN DISTRTCT OF OKLAHOMA SEP 13 1950
United States of America, ' Clgg %Lg C. Hoop

istrice Dy

Plaintiff,

Ve, Ccivil No. 4585

)
)
)
)
)
)
} Tract No. B-211
576.95 Acres of Land, More or leess, )
‘Bituste in Creek and Pawnee Counties, }
Oklshome,, and Clyde Foster, et al, )
and Unknown Ovmers, g
)

Defendants.

AMENDMENT TO JULGMENT

On this day this cause comes on for consideration on the motlon of
plaintiff for en amendment to the judgment heretofore entered on August 17,
1562,

The court Pinds that through inadvertence the Jjudgment in this cause
falled to recite and include a stipulstion for exelusion of property entered
into between plaintiff and defendant owners and filed in this cause on April
23, 1959, vherein the defendant owners agreed to deposit the sum of $300.00
for the exclusion of improvements, and whervein it was stipuleted and agreed
that the total just compensstion of $5,750.00 would be reduced by this
amount, namely $300.00,

The court Purther finde that the defendant owmers, pursusnt to the
terms of said stipulation d1d so redeposit the sum of $300.00 into the Regls
try of the court and that said sum remeins on deposit as of this day, sub-
Ject to being refunded to the taking agency, ard that the totel just compen-
satlon to be paid by the plsintiff for the taking of Tract No. B-211 is
$5,450.00 instead of $5,750.00, due to the stipulation for exelusion of
property and the $300.00 congideration thereupon.

The court also finds that the judgment hereinabove referred to is
true and correct in all particulars except for the necessity of reference to
the stipulation for exclusion of property and the coacurring adjustment of
the itotal amount distributed to said cwners.

IT IS, THEREFORE, BY THE COURT ORDERED AND ADJUDGED:

(A) That the above Ffindings be incorporated into the judgment referr-
e¢d to, in more particular that the Just compensation. paid to the defendant
ownera for the taking of Tract No. B-211 be and is $5,450.00, inclusive of
interest, which sum hae heretofore been disbursed by order of this court;

(B) The stipulation for exclusion of property, wherein it was agreed
that the total award be reduced by the sum of $300.00 is hereby confirmed,
the defendant owners having redeposited that amount;

(C) There remains on depoeit in the Registry of the Court the sum of
$300.00, and the Clerk of the Court is directed and authorized to drew a check

in that amount, $300.00, mede paysble to the United States Treasury, and to
forward eesid check to the taking agency, the Corps of Engineers, U.S. Army.

Entered this / é day of September, 1962.

ALLEN E.
Judge, United 3tates Diatrict Court

BARROW

APPROVED: .
W. R. THiXIun, JR.

W. R. Thixfton, dr.
Aseistant inited States Attoruey



UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA

United States of Americe, E
Plaintiff, |
vs. ; Civil Action No. 4703
351.76 Acres of Land, More or Less, g Tract No. R-1853
Situate in Nowata County, Oklshome, snd Fi L
School District No. 40, Nowata County, ) ED
Oklahoma, et &1, and Unknown Owners, g
Defendants. ) SEP 17 1967
‘ NOBL
J UDGMENT Clerg, U"E_S:g tﬁ?gn
ct Courg
1.

On Auguet 16, 1962, this cause, as to the capiioned tract, came
on for trisl, and the perties having walved a jury, the case was tried to
the Court, before the Honorsble Fred Dsugherty, Jadge of the United States
Digtrict Court for the Wortherm District of Oklahoma. The plaintiff,
United States of America, appeared by Hubert A. Marlow, Assistant United
States Attorney for the Northern District of Oklahcme. The defendants
did not appear. After hearing the evidence and being fully advieed in
the premises, the court finds:

2.

The Court has jurisdiction of the parties and the subject matter
of this sction. This judgment applies only to the estate condemned in
Tract No. R-1853, as such tract and estate nre described in the Declara~
tion of Taking and the Complaint, as amendeli, filed herein.

3.

Service of process has been perfected either perscnally or by
publicaeticn notice as provided by Rule TIA of the Federal Rules of Civil
Procedure on all perties defendant in this ceuse who are interested in
subject tracts.

4.

The Acts of Coungress set ocut in paragreph 2 of the Complaint
filed herein give the United States of Awmerica the right, power, and
suthority to condemn for public use the subject tract, as such tract is
particularly degeribed in such Complaint. Pursusnt thereto, on June 9,

1959, the United States of America filed its Declaration of Taking of &




certain estate in such described land, and cn February 28, 1961 filed an
amendmwent to such Declaration of Taking, and title to such property should
be vested in the United States of America, sa of the dates of filing such
instruments.

5.

Simultaneouely with £iling heirein the Declaration of Taking and
the smendment thereto, there was deposited in the Registry of this Court,
25 estimated compensation for the taking of subject tracts, & certaln oum
of money, none of which hes been disbursed, aa. shown in paragraph 9. .

6.

Falr merket velue of the estate condemned herein in subject tract
is $2,250.00, and such sum should be adopted as the awerd of just compensa;
tion for such taking.

T

The defendent named in paragraph O ag owner of subject Lract is
the coly defendent asgerting any interest in the estate condemned in the
subject tract, all other defendants having either disclaimed or defaulted;
the nemed defendant was the cwner of such estate, as of the date of taking,
and ms such, is entitled to receive the eward of just compensation.

8.

It Is Therefore ORDERED, ADJUDGED, AND DECKEED, that the United
States of America has the right, power and suthority to conmgemn for public
uge, Tract No. R-1853, as such tract is described in the Declaration of
Teking and the Complaint filed herein, and --nuch tract, to the extent of
the estate described and for the uses and pu.poses indicated in such
Declaration of Teking as amended, i1s condemmed and title thereto 1s
vested in the United Stades of America, os of the dates of such Declara-
tion of Taking and amendment thereto, and ail defendents herein and all
other persons interested in the described estate in such tract are
forever barred from asserting any claim thereto.

9.

It Is Further ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED, that on the date
of teking, the owner of the estate condemned herein in subject tract was
the defendant vhose name appears in the schedule below; the right to

Just compensation for the estate taken in this tract is vested in the




party &0 named, ond the sum of $2,250.00 hereby is adopted as the award
of just compensation for the estate herein taken in subject tract, as

shown in the schedule as follows:

TRACT NO. R-1853

Owner: Berths Coldren

Avard of just cowpensation - - - = = - - - - - §2,250.00 $2,250.00

Deposited as eatimated compensation - - - - - §2,250.00

Disbursed 1O OWIIRr = - « = = - @ = « = = @ " " .. - - None

Balance due tQ OWHBT - ~ v = & = = w n = = = = o = = = = = = - §2,250.00°
1o,

It 1s Purther ORDERED, that the Clerk of this Court shell
disburse the deposit for subject tract in the amount of $2,250.00 to

Bertha Coldren.

Fred Daagherty

I

"NITED STATES DISTRICT JUDGE
APPROVED:

Hokert A Mantorw

HUBERT A. MARLOW
Asgistant U. 8. Attorney

e e e . R A e ALKV NN A e+



UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOL THE
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA

United States of Awmerica,

)
)
Plaintiff, % Civil Action No. 4711
vs. } Tracts Nos. R-18L5 and
) T-2067
853.35 Acres of Land, More or Leas, )
Situate in Notata County, Oklahoma, )
and Maynard Stenart, et al, and g
Unknown Owners,
!
)

FILED

SEP 171962
Defendants.

NOBLE C. HOOD

J uUop GGMETZRT Clerk, U. 8. District Court

1.

On Augast 16, 1962, this ceuse, &s to the captioned tracts,
came on for trial, and the parties having walved & jury, the case was
tried to the Court, before the Honorable Fred Daugherty, Judge of the
United States District Court for the Northern District of Cklahoma. The
plaintiff, United States of America, appeared by Hubert A. Marlow,
Assistant United States Attorney, for the Northern District of Oklahome.
The defendasnts did not appear. After hearing ths evidence and being
fully advised in the premises, the Court finds:

2.

The Court has jurisdiction of the parties and the gubject
matter of this actlion. This Judgment applies only to the estates condemned
in Tracts Nos. R-1845 and T-2067, as such tracts and estates are described
in the Declaration of Taking and the Compi;int filed herein.

3.

Service of process has been perfected either personally or by
‘publication notice &s provided by Rule T1A of the Federal Rules of Civil
‘Procedure on all parties defendant in this cause who are interested in
the subject tracts.

b,

The Acts of Congress set out in parageph £ of the Complaint
filed herein give the United States of America the right, power, and
authority to condemn for public use the subject tracts, as such tracts
are particularly described in such Complaint. Fursuant thereto, on

June 18, 1959, the United Stetes of America filed its Declaration of Taking

emt o et e st vt e L o e e




of certain estates in such described lend, and title toc such property
should be vested in the United States of Americe, as of the dete of
filing such instrument.

9.

Simultaneously with filing herein the Declaration of Teking,
there was depqsited in the Registry of this Court, as estimated compensa-
tion for the taking of the subject tracts, a certain sum of money, part
of which has been disbursed as shown in paragraph 13.

7 6.

Mr. E. P. Montgomery, the owner of an undivided 2/3 interest
in the estate teken in Tract No. R-1845 and the United States of America
have executed a contract of Option for the Purchase of Land, as alleged
in the Complaint, wherein they have agreed thst just compensation for the
entire estete condemned in such tract is the sum of $400.00, and such
option should be approved, insofar as it applies to an undivided 2/3
interest in sueh tract. Therefore, the sum of $266.67 should be adopted
as the award of just compensation for Mr. E. P. Montgomery's interest in
this tract.

7.

The fair market value of the entire estate taken in Tract No.
R-1845, as of the date of teking, was $4C0.00. Therefore, the sum of
$133.33 should be adopted as the award of just compensation for the 1/3
interest not covered by the Option Contract described in parsgraph 6
ebove. ~

8.

The fair market value of the estate taken in Tract No. T-2067,
as of the date of taking, was $700.00, and such sum should be adopted as
the award of just compensation for such tract.

G.

The defendants named in paragraph 13 as owners of the subject
tracts are the only defendants asserting any interest in the estates con-
demned in the subject tracts, all other defandants having either discleimed
or defaulted; the named defendants are the owners of such estates, as of
the date of taking, and as such, are entitled to receive the awards of

Just compensation for such estates.




10.

It Is Therefore ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED that the United
States of Americe has the right, power, and authority to condemn for public
use the tracts named in paragraph 2 herein, as such tracts are particularly
described in the Complaint and Declaration of Taking filed herein; and such
tracts, to the extent of the estates indiceted and for the uses and
purposes deseribed in such Declaraticn of Taking, are condemned and titlg
thereto is vested 1in the United States of America as of June 18, 1959, and
"all defendants herein apnd sll other persons interested in such estates are
forever barred from asserting any claim thereto.

11.

It Is Further ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED that on the date of
taking, the owners of the estates condemned herein in the subject tracts
were the defendants whose names appear in raragraph 13 below; the right
to just compensation for the estates taken in these tracts is vested in
the parties so named.

1z2.

It Is Further ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED that ihe Contract of
Cption for the Purchase of Land, wentioned in paragraph 6 above, hereby is
confirmed, insofar as 1t applies to the undivided 2/3 interest in Tract
R-1BL45, owned by E. P. Montgomery, and the sum of $266.67 is adopted as
the award of just compensation for such 2/3 interest in the estate con-~
demned in such tract, as shown in paragraph 13.

i3.

It Is Further ORDERED, ADJUDGED fkiv DECREED that the sum of
$133.33 hereby is adopted as the award of ,ust compensation for the 1/3
interest in Tract R-1845%, not covered oy the option contract described in’ -~
paragraph 6; and the sum of $7C0.00 is adopted as the award of Just com-
pensation for the estate taken in Tract T-2067, as shown in the

schedule as follows, to-wit:




TRACT NO. R-1845

Owners:
E. P. Montgomery - - - o « = = « = = =« = ~ = 2/3
George B. Conrad -~ - - - = = - - - - e - - i/21
Mary Choate - =~ =~ = « = = = = = - - = ~ - - 5/8k
Mad (Riddle) (Reddle)} Benge - - - - - .- - - 5/84
Edward L. Thomas, 8T, = = = = = = = = =~ - = - 1/63
Thelms Thomas now Brock = - - = - - - - - - - 11/2016
Leonard THOBRE =~ = = = = = = = = = = = = - = 11/2016
Paward L. Thomas, Jr. = = = = = = = = = « = - 11/2016
Sedie Thomas now Bolen = = = = = = = « = = = 11/2016
Anna Bell Thomas now Chembers - - - - - - - - 11/8016
Jacquline Themas now Hall = - = = = = = = = = 11/2016
Jobn ThOm&s = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = i1/c016
Onis Thomas - - - - - = = = = « = = = = « = = 11/2016
Cagsie Benge now Wilson - - = « « = = « = = « 5/252
Marie Benge now MeCarty = - = = = = = = = = =~ 5/252
Betsy Benge now Tilley - - = = - - - - P 5/252
Emme A. Rider now Conrad - = - - = = = = = = 1/63
Medley J. Conrad - = = = =« = = = = = « = « « 2/4k1
Ralph D. Conrad = = = = = = = = = = = = = = 2/441
Gladys Conrad Kincasfe o« - - o - - - - - & - - 2/441
Loulse Contad - ~ <« - = = - = = = - =« - - =~ 2/4h
Fugene T. Conrad =« = - =« = = = = =« = = « = « 2/hk1
Edith Conrsd Ryan - = - « - = « = = = w = = = 2/
Thomas Conrad =~ = = = =~ = = = - - = = = = - 2/

Award of just compensation,

For 2/3 interest of E. P. Montgomery,

pursuant to Option Contraect - - - - - - $266.67 $266.67
For 1/3 interest,
pursuant to Court trial - - - - =« -« - = 133.3 $133.33
Total award - - « = « = = = = - « - = - - $L00.0C
Deposited as estimated compensation $400.00
Disbursed:
To owner of 2/3 interest - - - = - « = « = = = = - 266.67
To owners of 1/3 interest:
Digbursed = - - - - - - - = = = = & = =~ & -« - $133.33
Redeposited because of death of one
owner, Edward L. Thomas, Sr. - - - « = = = - - 6. 34
Net disbursed - - - - - - - - T $126.99 $126.99
Balance due to owners - - -~ « » - - -et s ﬁé;i&




TRACT §O. T-2067

Owners:
Levi Hogner - = - = = = = = = = = = = = = 1/6
Skeke Hogner - - - = - -~ - - = = = = - = 1/6
Florse Hogner, ncw Fourkiller - - - - - - 1/6
Mary Hogper, now Fourkiller - - - - - - - 1/6
Tregsie Hogner, now Hokit - - - = = - - = 1/6
Aggle Hogner, now Hummingbird - - - - - - 1/6

Award of just ccwpensation
pursuant to Court trisl - - - - - = = - $700.00 $700.00

Deposited as estimated compensation - - - - $700.00

Disbursed tO OWNErs = = » = = = = = = = - = = = = = = - - 700,00

1h.
It Is Further ORDERED that the Ccurt retalns Jurisdiction of
Tract R-18LS for the entry of an eppropriate order of distribution of
the remaining $6.34 when the heirs of Hdward L. Thomes, Sr. beve been

determined.

B Fred @W

UNITED STATES DISTRICT JUDGE

APFROVED:

Hibert A Marlows

HUBERT A.MARLOW -
Agsistant U. 8. Attorney




UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOK THE
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA

L

United States of America,
Plaintiff, Civil Action No. 4792

vg. g Tract No. N-1423
592.70 Acres of Land, More or Less, g
PR i O R ) FILED
Unknown Qwners, )

|

Defendants.

SEP 17 1962

T UDGMET T NOBLEC.HOOD
Clerk, U. S, Diserict Croué

1.

On August 16, 1962, this cause, @8 to the captioned tract, came
en for trisl, and the parties having waived. a jury, the case was tried to
the Court, before the Honorsble Fred Daugherty, Judge cf the United States
District Court for the Northern Distriect of Oklahcmwa. The plaintiff,
United States of America, appeared by Hubert A. Marlow, Assistant United
States Attqrney, for the Northern Distriect of Oklahoma. The defendants
did not appear. After hearing the evidence and being fully advised in
the premises, the Court finds:

2.

The Court has Jjurisdiction of the parties and the subject
matter of this action. This Judgwent applies only to the estate condemned
in Tract No. N-1423, as such tract and estate are described in the
Declaration of Taking filed herein. -

3.

Service of process has been parfecisl either personally or by
publication notice as provided by Rule TlA of the Federal Rules of Civil
Procedure on all parties defendant in this cause who are interested in
the subject tract.

kL.

The Acts of Congress set out in paragreph 2 of the Complaint
filed herein give the United States of America the right, power, and
authority to condemn for public use the subject tract, as such tract is
particularly degeribed in such Complaint. Pursuent thereto, on October 21,
1959, the United States of America filed its Declaration of Taking of

certain estates in such described land, and title to such property



should be vested in the United States of Americs, as of the date of
flling such instrument.
5.

Simultaneously with filing herein the Declaration of Taeking,
there was deposited in the Reglstry of this Court, as estimated compen-
sation for the ta#ing of the subject tract, a certain sum of money, a
part of which has been disbursed as shown 1 paragraph 1.

6.

~Falr market value of the estate condemned herein in Tract No.
N-1423 as of the date of taking, was $16,7%0.00, and such sum should be
adopted as the award of just compensation for such tract.

7.

The defendant named in peragraph 1)l a8 owner of subject tract
is the only defendant asserting any interest in the estate condemned in
the subject tract, all other defendants having either disclaimed or de-
faulted; the named defendant is the owner of such estate, as of the
dete of taking, and as such, is entitled to receive the awerd of just
compensation.

8.

A Btipulation for Exclusion of Property, executed by the owner
¢f subject tract and the United States of fmerica, hag bteen filed herein
on February 25, 1560, excluding from the teking in this case certain
improvements situated on subject tract and agreeilng to the reducticn of
the total compensation by the galvage value of such improvements as
gshown in paragraph 11 below, and such Stipuravion should be approved.

9.

It Is Therefore, ORDERFD, ADJUDGED AND DECREED that the United
States of Awerica has the right, power, and authority to condemn for
public use the tract named in paragraph 2 berein, as such tract is
particularly described in the Complaint and Declaration of Taking filed
herein; and such tract, to the extent of the estate indicated and for the
uses and purposes described in such Declaration of Taking, with the
exception of the property excluded in paragraph 10 herein, is condemned
and title thereto is vested in the United Stetes of America as of Octo-
ber 21, 1959, and all defendants herein and all other persone interested

in such estate are forever barred from asserting any claim thereto.



10.

Tt Is Further ORDERED, ADJULDGED AND DECREED that the Stipulation
for Exclusion of Property, referred tc in parsgraph 8 above, is confirmed;
the improvements covered by such Stipulaetion are excluded from the taking
herein, and title thereto remains vested in the deflendant owner, and the
.a.ward of just compensation shall be reduced by the salvage value of such
improvements

11,

It Is Further ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED that on the date of
taking, the owner of the estate condemned hereirn in the subject tract was
the defendant whose neme appears in the schedule below; the right to just
compensation for the estate taken in this tract is vested in the party
80 named, and the sum of $16,750.00 hereby is sdopted as the award of
Just compensation for the estate herein talen in sublect tract, ms
shown in the schedule ag follows, to-wit:

TRACT NO. N-1423

Owner:
Ida M. Couch
Deposited as estimeted compensation - - « -~ - -« - - - - - $16,750.00
Award of just compensation - - - - - ~ - - - §$16,750.00
Less salvage value of
improvements reserved - - - - - - - - ___B20.00
Net AWard = = = = = =~ = = = = = = = ~ = $15,930.00  $15,930.00
Disbursed to ownmer = - - - - - ~ - - - -- $15,930.00
Deposit BUrplug = = = = ~ ~ = =~ = = = = - . - = - - - . - - $620.00
lz2.

It Is Further CRDERED that the Clerk of this Court forthwith
shall disburse the surplus in the depcsit for the subject tract, in the

amount of $820.00 to the United States Army Corpe of Engineers.

UNITEL STATES DISTRICT JUDGE

APFROVED:

Hestert o Mol

HUBERT A MARLOW
Assistant 1. 5. Attorney




UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
NORTHERKN DISIRICT OF OXLAHOMA

United States of America,

Plaintiff, Civil Action No. 4799

V. A1l Tracts

= -
53.93 Acres of Land, More or Less, F l L E D
Situate in Nowata County, Oklahoma,
and Charles W. Meson, et al, and

Unknown Others, SEP 1~ 1362

Defendants. NOBLE C, HCCD

Clerk, U. 8. District Comi s
J UDGMEW®NT

1.
On August 14, 1962, this cause came on for trial, and the

parties having wailved a jury, the case was tried to the Court, before
the Honorsble Fred Daugherty, Judge of the United States District Court
for the Northern District of Oklehcms. The plaintiff, United States of
Americe, appeared by Hubert A. Marlow, Assistant United States Attorney,
for the Northern District of Oklahoma. The defendant, Leslie J. Coffman,
appeared in person. The defendants, heirs of the estate of Jessie W.
Campbell, deceased, and Julian W. Glass, Jr., Trustee, under the will of
J. Wood Glass, deceased, appeared by their attorney, Glenn H. Chappell.
No other persons appeared. After hearing the evidence and being fully
adviged in the premises, the Court finds:

2.

The Court has jurisdiction of the parties angé the subject matter
of this action. This Judgment applies to the estates condemned in all
tracts included in this civil action, &s sucin tracts and estates are
described in the Declaration of Taking and the Complaint, filed herein.

3.

Service of process has been perfected either personally or by
publication notice as provided by Rule 714 5f the Federal Rules of Civil
Procedure on all parties defendant in this cause who are interested in
the subject tract.

L.

The Acts of Congress set out in paragreaph 2 of the Complaint

filed herein give the United States of America the right, power, and

authority to condemn for public use the subject tracts, as such tracts




are particularly described in such Complaint. Pursuant thereto, on

November 6, 1959, the United States of America filed its Declaration of
Taking of certain estates in such described land, and title to such
property should be vested in the United States of America, as of the date
of filing such instrumeunt.

5.

Simultaneously with filing herein the Declaration of Taking,
there was deposited in the Registry of this Court, as estimated compensa-
tion for the taking of the subject tract, a certsin sum of money, part of
which has been disbursed as shown in paragraph 173.

6.

The defendants named in paragraph 13 as owners of the subject
trects are the only defendants asserting any interest in the estate con-
demned in the subject tracts, all other defendents having either disclaimed
or defaulted; the named defendants are the ownere of such estates, as of
the date of taking, and as such, are entitled to receive the awards of
Just compensation for such estates.

7.

The decrease in mavket value of tne various units of ownership
described under Units "A", "B", "C" and "D’ of psragraph 13 herein, is in
the amounts set ocut in such paragraph, and the sums shown should be adopted
a3 the awards of juat compensaticn for the cstates teken in the respective

ownerships.
8. -

The owners of the estates taken I ‘li» aree described under
Units "E" and "F" of paragraph 13 and the United States of America have
executed and filed in thie action a Stipulation s to Just Compensation,
wherein they have aéreed upon the amount of just compensation for the
estate taken in such described area, and the owners have agreed how such
compensation should be divided among the owners, all as shown in such
paragraph 13, and such stipulation snd agrecment should be approved.

S.

The awards fixed by this Judgment will creste a surplus in

the deposit for the subject tracts, as shown in paragraph 13. Such

surplus should be disbursed to the Plaintif:.




10.

It Is Therefore, ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED that the United
States of America has the right, power, and authority to condemn for public
use the tracts described in the Complaint and Declaration of Taking filed
herein; and such traects, to the extent of the estates indicated and for
the uses apd purposes described in sueh Declaration of Taking, are con-
demned and title thereto is vested in the United States of America as of
November 6, 1959, and all defendants herein and all other perscons .
interestedrin such estates are forever barred from asserting any claim
thereto.

11.

It Is Further ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED that on the date of
taking, the owners of the estates condewned herein in the subject tracts
were the defendants whose names appear in paragraph 13; the right to just
conmpensation for the estates taken in these tracts is vested in the
parties so nemed.

1z.

It Is Further ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED that the Stipulaticn
a8 to Just Compensation and the agreement as to division of such compen-
sation described in peragraph 8 above, hereby is confirmed, and the
amount fixed in such stipuwlation is adeopted as the award of just compen-
sation for the interest of the stipulating lefendants, all as shown in
paragraph 13 below.

13.

It Is Purther ORDERED, ADJUDGE. .. TXCREED that the awards of
Just compensation for the estates taken in bthe units of ownership
described as Units "A", "B", 'C" and "D" of the following schedule, are
the sums shown following the designaticn “Award of just cowpensation”
as follows, to-wit:

OWNERS:
Unit A:
All of the subject tracte included in an area described as

Indisn Meridian, T.26 N., R.16 E., Section 7, WE3SEL, which ipcludes

A s —— o i 1 1 =



aspproxicately
0.23 acre (all) of U-P15iE-5
2.52 acres (all) of U-2151E-6
8.15 acres {part) of U-21518-9 and
1.6k acres (all} of U-2151E-11

is owned by:

Egtate of J. L. Coffman, deceased ----- 1/8
Charlie N. Coffman - - - - - - - - - 1/8
C. L. McMahon, Inc. = - - - = - =« = = 3/8
Leslie J. Coffman - = - = = « « « = = 3/8

subject to an oil and gas lease owned ty Fred Summers, Inc.

Unit B:

All of the subject tracts included in an area described as
Indian Meridian, T. 26 N., R. 16 E., Section 6, SWiSEL, and
SW%SE%SE%, vhich includes approximately

Q.72 acre {part) of U-2i51E-3

.87 acre {part) of U-Z151E-h

3.60 acres (part) of U-2151E-7 and

3.87 acres {(part) of U-2151E-8

is owned by:
Bertha Burns Clausing - - = =~ = - - - - 1/3
Helen C. Clausing - - ~ = = = «» « = = = 2/3
Unit C:

All of the subject tracts included in an area described as,
Indian Meridian, T. 26 W., R. 16 E., Section 7, WiNWiNEL and
SE%HE%NW%, vwhich includes approximately

0.53 acre (part) of U-2151E-3

0.13 acre (part) of U-2151E-k4

0.15 acre (part) of U-215iE-7 and

4,02 acres (part)of U-2151E-8
is owned uby:

Jessie W. Campbell and

First National Bank of Coffeyville,

Kansags, Trustee under the will of

Herbert L. Campbell, deceased, - - - 1/2

J. D. Powell - = = = « « = o = - - W . 1/2




Unit D:

All of the subject tracts included in an ares described as,
Indian Meridian, T. 26 N., R. 16 E., Section 6, S3OWINEL and NWhSE4
and WiNELSEL and SWisEINER which includes approximetely

0.17 acre }part) of U-215iE-T

0.08 ecre (part) of U-2151E-8
is owned by:

Julian W. Glass, Jr., Trustee under

the will of J. VWood Glass,
deceased, for Eva Payne 3lass,
himself, and Ernest Frances

Bradfield.

Unit E:

All of the subject tracts included in an area described as,
Indian Meridian, T. 26 N., R. 16 E., Section 7, EANEL, and EIWANEL,
and SW%SW%NE%—which includes epproximately

1.05 acres {part) of U-2151E-3
1.32 acres (part} of U-2151E-L
7.75 acres (part of U-2151E-7
3.59 acres (part) of U-2i51E-8
9.82 acres {part) of U-2151E-9
0.16 acre (part) of U-2151E-10
is owned by:
Charles W. Mason,

subject to en oil end gas lease owned by M. M. Travis.

Unit F:
All of the subject tracts imcludsd in an area described as,
Indien Meridian, T. 26 N., R. 16 E., Sextion 6, NASELSEL: and SEZSEISEL,
which includes approximately
2.03 acres (part} of U-2151E-9
1.23 acres (part} of U-R151E-10
is owned Dby:

Charles W. Mason.




DEPOSIT, AWARDS AND DISTRIBUTION

Deposited as estimated compensation

for all tracts in this civil action - - = = = = = = = = = =

- e e e e o e A A e BaE e e s A

Award of,juat compensation for
Unit A, pursusnt to Court trial - - $L00.CO $400.00

(Allocated:
To lessors $200.00
To leesee $200.00)
Disbursed to owners of Unit A = - - - _ lone

Balance due to owners of Unit 4 - -~ -  $Ak00.00

A e o e e = v W ey = o e A Am e mR e en me e ek e

Unit B
Avard of just ccmpensation for
Unit B, purgusnt to Court triael - - $100.00 $100.90
Disbursed to owners of Unit B - - - - - ____lone
Balence due to owners of Unit B - - - - $100.00

Award of just compensation for
Unit C, pursuent to Court triael

$100.00  $100.00
Disbursed to owners of Unit C - - -~ = None

Balance due to owners of Unit C ~ - - ﬁlO0.00

Unit D
Award of Jjust compensation for
Unit D, pursuant to Court trial - - - $2%.00 $25.00
Digbursged to owners of Unit ¢ -~ ~ - - - Hone

Balance due to owners of Unit C

l
8

$2,220.C0



Units E and F combined:
Award of Jjust compensation for
Units E and F combined,
pursuant to stipulation - - - - - $1,350.00  $1,350.00
{Allocated by agreement:
To Charles W. Mason  $550.00
T6 M. M. Travis 800.00)

Disbursed to owners of
Unite Eand F - - - - = « = = » - §1,350.00

Balance due to owners of
Uhits Eand F = = =~ = = = = =~ = = Hene

e e e e SR e her me e e MU S e v e mm A e s

Total of awards for all tracts - - = = - - - - .= - $1,975.00 $1,975.00
Deposit surplug = - - = = = = ~ = = =« - < - - - == = === § 245.00

1h.
I+ Is Further ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED, that the Clerk of
this Court disburse from the funds on deposit in this case certaln sums
. as follows:
Mo the Fstate of J. L. Coffman, deceased, Charlie
N. Coffwan, C. L. McMahon, Inc., end Leslie
J. Coffman, jointly = - =« = - « = = = = =~ - = = $200.00
To Fred Summers, Inc. = = - = = = « = - = « = = = $200.00
To Jessle W. Campbell and First Nat.onal Bank of
Coffeyville, Kansas, Trustee unger the will
of Herbvert L. Campbell,decemsed - ~ = - = - = = $50.00
Te Julisn W. Glass, Jr., Trustee unier the will
of J. Wood Glass, deceaged - « = - - = - = = = = $25.00
To United States Army Corps of Engiaeers - - - - - $245.00
Having been advieed that no addrssses presently are known for
Bertha Burns Clausing, Helen C. Clausing and J. D. Powell, the Court
further orders that the awards due to these three defendants remain on
deposit, and the Court retains jurisdiction of their interest in this case

for the entry of an appropriate order of distribution.

Frred Tughorly

“TURITED STATES DISTRICT JUDGE

APFROVED:

Hatert A Mardows

HURERT A MARLOW
Aggistant U. 5. Attorney

vt enisinn s g 1 o = i e y——— i s e v
. e sl e kPl MRS A ot 1




UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA

United States of America, g
Plaintifr, ; Civil Action No. 4808
va. } Tracts Nos.: P-1619
P-1623
46T.65 Acres of Land, More or Less, ) R-1881
Situate in Nowata County, Oklahome, ) R-1881
snd Joe Bobb Carpenter, et al, and } 3-1903
Unknowm Owners, ) S-1903E
Defendents ) “
FILED
J UDGMERHNT
SEF 10T
X.
1h, 1962 th i on Ehe s EO T
On August 1h, » this cauce, ee to the cap 1@;&&‘%_&%’: e

came on for trial, end the parties having waived a jury, the case was tried
to the Court, hefore the Honorable Fred Daugherty, Judga of the United
States District Court for the Northern District of Oklahcma. Plaintiff,
United Btates of Americe, appeared by Hubert A. Marlow, Assistant United
States Attorney for the Northern District of Oklehoma. Charles A. Steele,
attorney, appeared for the defendants, H. M. McMillan, Gieorgie S. Fell,
Jubn W. Nichols, trustee, and the heirs of the estate of H. B. Fell,
decensed. Mr. H. C. Ivester, attorney, appeared for the defendants Elolee
¥W. Dugger, and Mattie K. Santrock. No other defendants appeared., After
hearing the evidence and being fully edvised in the premises , the court
finds:

2.

The court has jurisdiction of ths vurties and the subject
metier of this action. ‘this Judgment applies only to the estates condemned
ic the Tracts emumerated in the caption above, as such tracts and estates
are degcribed in the Declaration of Taking filed herein.

3.

Service of procegs has been perfected either personally or by
publication notice as provided by Rule T1A of the Federal Rules of Civil
Protedure on all parties defendant in this cause who are interested in

subject trects.

et <ot ¢ e e e e i BB b e T S




L.

The Acts of Congress set out in Paragraph P of the Complaint
filed herein give the United States of America the right, pover, apd
suthority to condemn for public use the subject ‘racts, as such tracts
are particulerly described in sucti Complaint. Pursusnt thereto, on
November 24, 1959, the United States of America filed its Declaration of
Taking of certain estates in such described land, apd title to such
property should be vested in the United States of America, as of the date
of filing such ingtrument.

5.

Simultanecusly with filing herein the Declaratiocn of Taking,
there wuia deposited in the Registry of this Court, as estimated compensa-
tion for the taking of subject tracts, certain sumes of woney, part of
which has been disbursed as shown in Paragraph 13.

6,

Fair market value, as of the dste of taking, ¢f Tracts P-1619,
P-1623, and R-1B83 i ss follows:

PelB19 =memeereersemenan 750,00
P-1623 =vavcesrwonnens $1,700.00
R-1883 s-vuvrencmunana $12,000.00

The decresse in market value of the farm unit frowm which
Tracts S-1903 and 5-1903F were taken is $6,550.00. Such sums ehould be
adopted se the avards of Just compensation for the estates taken in the
respective tracts.

1.

The owners of Tract No. R-1881, and the United States of Americe
bave executed and filed herein, e Stipulatiocn as to Just Compensation
wherein they have agreed upon the amount of Jjust compensation for such
tract, and such stipulation should be approved.

8.

The awards fixed by this judgment will create a deficiency in
the deposit for certain tracts and will create e surplus in the deposit
for one tract, se shown in parsgraph 13. 3uch gurplus should be applied
tovard satisfaction of the deficienciecs, and a sum of money sufficient
to eover the balepce of the deficienclies siaould be deposited by the

govertment.




9.

The defendants named in paregreph 13 a3 owners of subject
tracts are the only defendants asserting ary interest in the estates con-
demned iln subject tracts, all other defendents having either disclalmed or
defaulted; the named defendsnts are the owrers of such estates, as of the
date of taking, and as such are entitled to¢ receive the awards of just
compensation.

10,

It Is Therefore, ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED that the United
States of Americe has the right, power, and suthority to condemn for public
use the tracts named in paragreph 2 herein, as such tracts are particu~
larly described in the Complaint and Declaration of Teking filed herein;
and such tracts, to the extent of the e¢states described, and for the uses
and purposes described in the Declaration ¢f Taking, is condemned and
title thereto is vested in the United States of Americs as of November 2U,
1959, and all defendants herein and all other persons lnterested in such
estatea are forever barred from asserting sny claim thereto.

11.

It Is Further ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED thet on the date of
taking, the owners of the e¢states condemned herein in subject tracts were
the defendants whose names appear in peragreph 13 below; the right to
receive the just compensation for the estates taken in these tracts is
vested in the parties so named.

2.

It Is Further ORDERED, ADJUDGED Ai DECREED that the Stipulation
as to Just Compensation mentioned In peragraph 7 sbove, hereby is confirmed
and the sum of $400.00 is mdopted as the award of just compensation for
the estate taken in such tract, as shown in paragraph 13.

13.

It Is Further CRDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED thaet the swards of
Just compensation for the estates taker in Tracts P-1619, P-1623, R-1883,
5-1903 anéd 5-1903E are the sums shown following the designation, "Award

of just compensation”, as follows, to-wit:

e et n e  ———— — ——— e ———_ et o s e e eomrmt e el s oo Bk ot



TRACT NO. P-1619

Owners:
George R. Bridgmen - - =« = « = w = = = - - 5/28
Janjce B. Bell =« - « - w « w « « = = = - - 13/28
John K, Bridgman - - - - - - - - - -~ - - 5/28

The Ohio National Benk of Columbus, Ohic,
Trugtes for Dorothy M. Bell, now Vaughn - 5/28

Avard of dust,conpénsat.ion pursuant o
Court trigl = » - « ~ = = - = - - - - - B750.00 $750.00
Depogited as estimated compensation - - - - 550.00

Depogit deficienty - = = = = = = = = =« = v « $200.00
Disbursed tO OWNEIR = - = = & = = « = & = = & = = =~ = « = - = = Hone
Palance due tO GWAEES = +» = = = - = & 4 = = -« - -~ - - - .- £Q.00

et i Mer AR G ARR M W e e R W M WA WM e M R e S meh mr mw cw mA e e e M S MR e e we We e

Owners:
CGeorge R. Bridgmen - = - ~ = « =« - + - ~ = 5/28
Janice B. Pell e e e e e === 13/28
Jobn K. Bridgman =~ = - =« = =« - v « = = = - 5/28

The Ohio Hationsl Baenk of Columbus, Chio,
Trustee for Dorothy M. Bell, now Vaughn - 5/28

Deposited as estimated compensation - - - - $1,750.00
Avard of Just compenseticon pursusnt to

Court trial - » « = = - v = v o= - -~ 1,700.00 $1,700.00
Disbursed to omers = = - ~ - - - - - - - - - ... None
Balance due tO OWDEXE = = = = = = = = = ~ = = « = “« == == 51,700.00
Deponit surplus - e e e e o= $50.00

Owners:
H. M. McMillan = = = = = = = = = = = = ~ 1/2
Georgie 5. Fell = = » = =~ « ~ - - - - 28 of 1/2
John W. Nichols, Trustee - - - - - - 3% of 1/2

Heirs of K. B. Fell, deceased,
(Blizabeth Fell Cwen is executrix)- 358 of 1/2

Award of Just ccmpensation pursuant to
stipulation - - « = « = = + - - - - “« = $400.00 $400.00
Deposited as estimated cowmpensation -~ - - - 400,00

Disbursed to oWnErs « « - - - 4 m m 0 o m e e - oo e None
Balance due tO OWRErS - - = - = = = = = = =~ = - = .. $L00.00




TRACT NO. R-1883

Owners:

P. P. Ballentine - = - = = = = - -« =~ .- 1fe

Eloise W. Dugger, subject to & life

estate in Mattie K. Samtrock - - - - - 1/2

Award of Jjust compensation pursuant to

Court trial = = « = = = = = = = = ~ $12,000.00 $12,000.00
Deposited as éstimated compensation - - - -_10,500.00
Deposit deficlency = = « = =« = = = « = - = $_1,500.00
Digbhursed to owners - -~ = = = = = = = « - « - - - - - - - - 10,500.00
Balance dug tO OWNEXE - = — = = -~ — — = = = = = = = = = = = $1,500.00

TRACTS NOS. 56-1903 and 8-1903E

Owners:

Eloise Dugger,
subject to a life estate in Mattie K. Sentrock

Award of Juat compengation pursuant to

Court trigl - = = = = = = = = = = - ~ $6,550.900 $6,550.00
Deposited as estimated cowpensation - - - _ 6,450.00
Deposit deficiency - - - ~ = - - = - « = = $ 360.00
Disbursed to owpers = = = = =~ = = = = - e e e - .- - - 6,450.00
Balance due tO oWners = - - =~ - =« = « - 2 = e = 2 . - = - 100,00
1k,

It ig further ordered that the Clerk of this Court shall trans=-
fer the gurplus of $50.00 in the deposit i1ur iract Ho. P-1623 to the
deposit for Tract No. P-1619 to be used toward sstisfaction of the
deficiency in the deposit for that tract.

The United States of Americe shall pay into the Registry of thias
Court the remaining deposit deficiency for the subject tracts in the amouﬁt
of $1,750.00, together with interest thereon at the rate of &% per annum,
from November 24, 1959 to the date such deposit be made, and such sum
shall be allocated and placed in the deposits for the respective trects
ag required to satisfy the deposit deficiencies for such tracts as shown
in paregraph 13.

When such deficiency depogit has heen made the Clerk of this

Court shall disburse from the deposits for “'racts Nes. P-1619, P-1623,




R-1883, 5-1902 and S-1903E the amount, including interest, due to each
ovwner according to the interest owned by each, &i shown in paregraph 13.

The [Mlerk of thls Court forthwith shall disburse from the
deposit for Tract No. R-1881, certain sums ss follows:

To H. M. MeMillan « ~ - - = - - - $200. 00

To ‘Georgie 5. Fell - - - « ~ - - - 56.00

To John W. Nichols, Trustee - - - T4.0G

To Elizabeth Fell Owen,

Executrix of the estale
of H. B. Pell, deceased - - T0.00

“TURNTTED STATES DLSTRICT JUDGE

APPROVED:

Habert A Marow

RUBERT A. MARLOW
Assistant U. 5. Attorney




UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA

United States of Ameriea, g
Civil Action No. L4811
Plaintiff, 3
Tracts Nog.: F-632E-1
ve. ) F-632B-2
3 ronse1)

15.17 Acres of Land, More or less F-64BE-1
gituate in Rogers County, Oxlahoms, ) F-6h5E-2g “‘igﬁi‘ﬂs
snd Clyte Harlan, et al, and ) F-6b5E-3 ¥
Unknown Owners, ) G-TL7-1

G-7hT-2
Defendants. G-TWTE

FILCED

J UD G M E N T

L. SEP 121382
On August 16, 1962, this cause¢, as to the capticaed trac

1, came
NOBLE C. HOCD .
on for trial, and the pariies having waived & jizry, the case was s WeS. District Cr:mif
the Court, before the Honorable Fred Dsugherty, Judge of the United States
Digtrict Court for the Worthern District of Oklshoma. Plaintiff, United
States of America, appeared by Hubert A. Marlcw, Assistant United States
Attorney, for the Northern District of Oklahoma. Mr. Cherles Miller,
attorney, appeared for the United Statea Department of Interior. After
hearing the evidence and veing fully advised in the premises, the Court
finds:
2.

The Court has jurisdiction of the perties and the subject matter
of thie action. This Judgment applies only to the entire estates condemned
in Tracts Nog. F-632E-1, F-632E-2, F-632E-3, G-TW7-1, G-T47-2 and G-TAHTE,
but applies to the mineral estate only condemned in Tracts F-645E-1,
F-645E-2 end F-645E-3, as such tracts and estutes are described in the
Declaration of Taking and the Complaint filed herein.

3.

Service of process has been perfected either personally or by
publication notice as provided by Rule 71A of the Federsl Rules of Civil
Procedure on all parties defendant in this ceuse who are interested in
subject tracts.

b,

The Acts of Congress set out in paragraph 2 of the Complaint

filed herein give the United States of America the right, power, and

authority to condemn for public use the subject tracts, as such tracts




are particularly described in such Compleint. Pursuant thereto, cn
December 8, 1959, the United States of America filed its Declaration of
Taking of certain estates ip such described land end title to such
property should be vested in the United Stetes of Americs asg of the date
of filing such instrument.

5.

Simultaneously with filing herein the Declaration of Taking,
there was deposited in the Registry of this Court, as estimated compen-
sation forlthe taking of subJject tracts, certain sums of money, part of
which has been disbursed as shown in paragraph 1i.

6.

The decrease in market value of the ferm units from which the
subject tracts were taken; caused by this action, 1s in the amounts shown
in the schedule in paragraph 11 below; and the sums therein set forth
should be adopted as the awards of just compensation for the respective
units of ownership in the subject tractis.

7.

The awards fixed by this Judgment will create a deficiency in
the deposlts for scme of the subject tracts but will cause & gurplus in
the deposit for other tracts, as set forth in paragraph 1l. GSuch surplus
should be used, insofar as necessary, to satisty the deficiencies and
the belance should be refunded to the United States.

8.

The defendants named in paragrapa 1l as owners of subject
tracts are the only defendants asserting <ry initerest in the estates
condemned in subject tracts, a&ll other defendants having either disclaimed
or defaulted; the named defendants asre the owners of such estates, as of
the date of taking and es such, are entitled to receive the awards of
Just compensation for such estates.

9.

It Is Therefore, ORDERED, ADJUDGED ANWD DECREED that the United
States of Americe has the right, power, and suthority to condemn for
publiec use the tracts nawed in paragraph 2 herein, as such tracts are
particularly described in the Ccmplaint and. Declaration of Taking filed
herein; and such tracts, to the extent of the estates indicated and for

the uses and purposes described in such Declaration of Taeking, are

o IR e mn s r e s ke A SRS Wt i = et 1+ o s e st e 4




condemped and title thereto is vested in the United States of Awerica as
of the date of filing the Declaration of Taking, snd all defendants
herein and all other persons interested in such estates are forever barred
from asserting any claim thereto.

10.

It Ig Purther ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECHEED that on the date of
taking, the owners of the estates condemned nerein in subject tracts were
the defendants whose names appear in paragraph 11 below, the right to just
compensation for the estetes taken in these tracts is vested in the
parties so ma.

11.

It Xs Further OFDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECFEED that the sums hereby
adopted as the awards of just compensation for the estates condemned herein
in subject tracts, are the sums which follow the designetion, "Award of
Just compensetion", as shown in the schedule as follows, to-wit:

TRACTS MOS, F-632E-1, F-H3C2E-2, AND F-63CE-3

Owners:

Unit A:
Ben Wulkingstick owns an undivided 1/6 interest in approximately
20 acres of Tract F-632E-1, to-wit: all that part of Tract
F-632E-1 which 1s contained within an area described as, Indian
Meridian, T. 2k N., R. 15 E., Section 15, NWMNE} and SWINELNED.

Unit B:
Della McCarty, now Harshbarger, owns approximately 4-1/6 acres
of Tract No. F-632E-1, snd 5/6 acre of Tract F-632E-3, to-wit:
all that pasrt of Tracts F-632E-1 and F-632E-3, which is con-
tained within an area described as, Indian Meridian, T. 24 N.,
R. 15 E., Section 14, NiNWiSWiNWL,

Unit C:
The belance of Tracts F-637E-1, F-63ZE-2, and F-63°E-3, not
included in the ereas described under Units A and B above s 1s
owned as follows:

Helen E. Dawson owns a life estate

William E. Dawson

Francis K (Buck) Dawson
John T. Dawson and

¥W. C. Dawson, own the remainder interest.



Deposited a5 estimated compensation
for all three tracts - - - - - - - .. e - - -~ $10,740.00

Awards of Just compensation:

ForUnlt A = = = = = = = = = = = = = - = $ 50.00
For Uit B o « = « w v v = = = = = = - 60.00
For Unit € = = = = = = = = = = = = = - = _9,425.00

Totsl avards for all of
the three tragcts - = - - - - = « « = $9,535.00 9,535.00

Disbursed to ownerg - « « ~ =« = « - - = «+. ___ HNone

Balonce due tO OVREIS = = = = = = = = = = - - $9,535.00

Deposit BUrplus = = = = « = = = = = =~ = = e me .- 1,205.00

W A e G e e we Ehe R T e e W R M e W e N e W der e e e mm e me e

TRACTS NOS. F-6USE-1, F-GUSE-2 AND F-6USE-3

Ouners of mineral interest:
AcG. Webt = = v v = o = m m = m e oo 3
Prospect Campany «~ - - = = = - = = ~ = - - /b
Award of Jjust compensation
For mineral interest only - - - - - - $100.00
Allocated:
To A, G. Wegt = = = = = = =~ - e - -~ - $75.00
To Prospect Company - = = = ~ = = = = .- $25.00

Deposited as estimated compensation
for mineral interest only =+ = - - « - » $32.00

Disbursed to owmers:
To A, G. Wet » = = = = = = =« w = = = = = = = = None

To Prospect COmMpADY = = = = = = = = = w = = = = $8.00

Balance due to owners:
To A. G- West = = = = =« = = o - c 0 - v v - = = $75.00

To Prospect Company = =« = = =~ = = = = = = - - - $17.00

Deposit Deficlency as to
mineral interest oply - = - = « = « - - $68.00

R e e S M G e R e e G MR R A M Al e e i e T rEr e e mm M e e Em e

o e A e B ot s b b5 - R T, T o TR =2



TRACTS NOS. G-Th7-1, G-Tk7-2, AND G-TLTE
Owners:
Ima Jean Peckham = » = - - = = = - - = = ~ 3/16
Iva Staton = = = = = = = = = - - - - - - - 1/8
Frank B. Weinheimer - = - = = =« = = =« - = /b
Mildred K. Staton - - - - - - - v - - - - 1/8
Lloyd A. Staton
and Irme H. Staton - - = = « = = « = = 5/16
Avard of just compensation - - - - - - - - $598.00 $598.00
Deposlted as estimated compensation - - -  $538.00
Disburged to owners:
To Lloyd A. Staton only - = = = = = = = 4 + = = = = = 168.1
Balance due to owners - - = = ~ - - - - = - - -~ - - --.- $429.87
Depoeit Deficiency =~ = = = = = = = = - - $60.00

It Is Further ORDERED that the Clerk of this Court shall transfer

frow the surplus in the deposit for Tracts P-632E-1, F-632E-2, and

F-632E-3 certain sums as follows:

To the deposit for Trects F-64SE-1 thru F-643E-3

the sum of $68.00

To
the sum of $60.00

the depogit for Tracts G-T4T-1, G-TL7-2, and G-74TE,

Vhen such transfers have veen wade the Jlerk of this Court

shall disburge from the deposite for the su-b,ject tracts certaln sums as

follows:

Tracts Nos. F-632E-1, P-63EE-2 apd F-632E-3:
To

Ben Welkingstick - -~ - - - - -

To Helen E. Dawson,

Willism E. Dawson,

Francis K. {Buck} Dawscn,

John T. Dawson and

W. C. Dawscn, Jolntly, the sum of

To United States Army Corps of Engineers - - - -

Tracta Nos. F-645E-1, F-GUSE-2, and F-6LiSE-3:

To A. G. West

Tc Prospect Cowmpany

$9,425.00
$1,077.00

$75.00
$17.00




Tracts Nos. F-647-1, F-6L7-2 and F-GLTE:

To Ima Jean Peckham - = = = = = = -~ = = « = = =
To Iva Staton = - = = = -~ - - =~ « = = = - -
To Frepk B. Welnhelmer -~ - - = = = « = = = = = = ~
To Mildred K. Staton « » = = = = = = = — = = « =

To Lloyd A. Staton and
Trmé H. Staton =~ =~ = = = = = = = = = . -

$TH.T5

The Court, being advised that at present no address is available

for Delle McCerty Harshbarger, further ORDERS that her award of $60.00

shall not be disbursed at this time, anil the Court retalns jurisdiction

of Tracts Nos. F-6328-1, F-632E-2 and F-632E-3 for the entry of an

appropriate order of diatribution when such owner has been found.

UNITED STATES DISTRICT JUDGE

APPROVED:

Hodest Moo

HUBERT A MARLOW
Assistant U. 5. Attorney

R RS, ot B Rk e - . e h AT Tk R g s



UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF GHKIAHOMA

United States of Americe,

%
Plaintiff, )  Civil Action No. 4818
va. ; Tracts Nos.: L-1268
} L=-1201
289.34 Acres of land, More or Less, ) L-1293
Bituyate in Nowata County, Oklahoms, g
snd J. T. Phillips, et al, and ) F
Unknown Owners -
! ) T L ED
Defendants. )
SEP 171009

A

J U DG M E N T

CNUE:’LE Ot
1. I(:rk‘, (¥R 8. Di:"‘:-::.f ‘_1_-;7 .

On August 16, 1962, this cAwse, as to the ceptioned trects,
came on for trlal, and the partieg haviag waived a jury, the case vas
tried to the Court, before the Honorable Fred Daugherty, Judge of the
United States Digtrict Court for the Northern Distriet of Oklahowea.
Plaintiff, United States of Awmerica, appeared by Hubert A. Marlow,
Assigtant United States Attorney for the Northern District of Oklshoma.
Defendants did not appear. After hearing the evidence and being fully
adviged in the premiges, the Court finds:

2.

The Court has jurisdiction of the parties and the subject matter
of this action. This Judgment applies only to the estates condemned in
Tracts Nos. L-1288, L-129%1 and L-1293, as such tracts and estates are
described in the Complaint and the Declaration of Taking filed herein.

3.

Service of process has been perfected either personally or by
publication notice as provided by Rule TIA of the Pederal Rules of Civil
Procedure on all parties defendant in this cause who are interested in
subject tracts.

b,

The Acts of Congress set out in paragreph 2 of the Complaint
filed herein give the United Btates of America the right, power, and
authority to condemn for public use the subject tracts, as such tracts
ere particularly described in such Compleint. Pursuant thereto, on

December 17, 1959, the United States of America filed its Declaration of

b A AR PR L -

© e i —————————



Teking of certain estates in such described lapd, and title to such
property should be vested in the United States of America, as of the date
of filing such ingtrument.

5.

Simultaneously with filing herein the Declaration of Taking,
there was depon_aited in the Registry of this Jowri, as estimated compensa-
tion for the taking of subject tracts, a certain sum of money, part of
which has been disbureed as shown in paragraph 13.

6.

The owners of Tract L-1288 and the United States of Ameriea
have executed and filed herein, Stipulatione es to just compensation
vwherein they have sgreed upon the smount of just compensation for each
owner's interest in such tract. Such Stipulations should be approved
and the sums thereip fixed should be adopted as the awards of Jjust compen-
sation for each respective owner's interest :n this tract.

7.

Fair market value, &8 of the date of isking, of the estates
teken in Trects L-1291, snd L-1203 was as fo.lows:

L-129l - - - - - - - - e e $265.00

L1293 - - - - = = = - - w0 - o $532.00
and such sums should be adopted as the awarde of just compensation for
the respective tfacts.

8.

The awards fixed by this Judgment "vill create & surplus in the
deposit for Tract No. L-1291 but will cre:‘~ . deflciency in the deposit
for Tract No. L-1293, as shown in paragraph 13 below. The surplus should
be used, ingsofar as is necegsary, to satisfy such deficiency and the
balance of the surpius should be refundecd to the United Stetes.

g.

The defendants named in paragreaph 13_, as ownere of subject tracts
are the opnly defendants esserting any interest in the estates condemned
in subject tracts, all other defendants having either disclaimed or de-
Foulted; the named defendsnts are the owmers of such estates, as of the
date of taking, and as such are entitled to receive the awards of Just

compensation.

i o P YRR 1.0

P ——



10.

it Is Therefore, ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED that the United
States of Americe hes the right, power, end authority Lo comdemmn for
public use the tracts named in paragraph 2 herein; as such tracts are
particularly described in the Complaint and Declaration of Teking filed
herein; and such tracts, to the extent of the estates indiecated, and for
the uses and purposes described in the Declaration of Taking, are condemned
and title thereto is vested in the United States of America as of Decem- |
ver 17, 1959, and all defendants herein and all cother persons interested
in such estates are forever barred from asserting any claim thereto.

i1.

It Is Purther ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED that on the date of .
taking, the owners of the estates condenned ﬁerein in subject tracts were
the defendants whose names appear in the schedule in paragraph 13; the
right to receive the Just compensatlion for the estates taken in thease
tracts is vested in the parties so named.

12.

It Is Further ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECHEED that the Stipulations
a8 to Just Compensation menticned in paragreph 6 sbove, are hersby con-
firmed; the sums therein fixed are adcpted as the awards of just compen-
sation for each owner’'s interest in Tract No. L-1288, all as shown in
paragraph 13.

13.

It Ie Further ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED that the sums
adopted as the awards of just cowpensatici. or the estates taken in
Tracts Nos. L-1291 and L-1293 are the sumse shown following the designa-

tion "Award of just compensation" in the schedule which fellows, to-wit:

TRACT NO. L-1288

Owners:

F. M. Van Winkle and
Fannie Van Winkle - - - - - = = « = = = - - « 5/12

Lola M. Hollasnd, a/k/a
Lela M. Holland, e/k/a
L. M. Holland, being one and the sate person, - - 1/4

Heirs of the estate of D. V. Woodford,
deceased, who are:

Fauline Wocdford Couch and
John H. Wogedford « - - - - - & - - - - - - 1/3

S U



Averds of jubt compensation
pursuant to stipulations:

For Van Winkle 5/12 interest - $562.50

For Holland 1/4 interest

For Couch & Woodford 1/3 interest

Total award for this tract

Deposited as estimated compensation - -

Disbursed:

$1,350.00

$1,350.60

Owners:

W.
P. 0. Denhatht = = = « = = = & o « & o ~ =
D. L. Donnelly

Otis Garrett
Degposited as estimated compensation
Awsrd of just compensation - - - = = =
Disbursed to owners

Balance due to owners

——— e o o o o - —

$375.00
$265.00

Deposit surplus -~ - -

D. L. Donnelly

Otis Garrett -

- = - m ou om .

1/2
1/12
/4

1/6

S e i, ek i B £




Award of just compensation = = - « - - = $532 .00 $532.00

Deposited as estimated compensgation - - - - - -~ = « « o = o $525.00

Disbursed tO OWDRIS = = = = » = — = = = = = o

Balance due to owners - - - - - - - - - - $532.00

Deposgit defieiency = - « = = = = = = = -~ =« -« e e e e e $7.00
1k,

It Ys Further ORDERED that the Clerk of this Court shall transfer
from the deposit for Tract No. L-12G1 the sun of $7.00 to Tract No. L-1293.
The Clerk of ihis Court then ahall disburee from the deposits
for the subject tracts, certain sums as follows:

Tract No. L-1288:

To F. M. Van Winkle and Pannie Van VHinkle,

Jointly - - - - - $562.50
To Lola M. Holland - « = « = = « = = « « ~ - ~ - - $37.50
To Pauline Wopdford Couch apd
John H. Woodford, jolntly =~ -~ - = - « -« -« 3450.00
Tract No. L-1201:
To Otis Garrett « = - = » = = = = = « .- e m - - 44,17
To United Btates Army Corps of Englpcers -~ - - = « - $103.00
Tract No. L-1293:
To Otis Garrett =« = = = = = = = = = - - « .- - - - $88.67

The Court, being advised thait no addresses are available for
W. R. Bowman, P. O. Dephem, and D. L. Donnelly, further ORDERS that such
defendants’ shares of the award of just cowsenmsition for Tracts L-1291
and L-1293, shall not be disbursed at this time. ‘The Court retains
Jurisdiction of such tracts for the entry of an appropriate crder of

distribution when such defendants are found-

UNITED STATES DISTRICT JUDGE

APPROVED:

Hasteort S . Hordow

HUBERT A. MARLOW
Agsistant U. 8. Attorney




UNITED STATES DISTRICT COUST FOR THE
NORTHERN DISTRICT CF OKLAHOMA

United States of America, ;
Plaintiff, )
)
V8. } Civil Action No. L822
) ”)
389.50 Acres, More or Less, ) Tracts Nos.: K-1128
Situate in Nowata and Rogers Counties, ; P-161L4
Oklahoma, and American Climax P-1616
Petroleum Corporation, et al, and )
Unknown Owners, ) F l E E D
Defendants. ; )

SEP 191952
J UDGME R T

1NOBLE C. HCoD
N Clesk, U, 8, Disirict Corp

Iy

On August 15, 1962, this cause, as to the captioned tracts,

came on for trial, and the parties having weived a Jjury, the case was
tried to the Court, before the Honorable Fred Daugherty, Judge of the
United States District Court for the Northern District of Oklahoma. The
plaintiff, United States of America, sppeared by Hubert A. Marlow,
.Assistant United States Attorney for the Northern District of Oklshoma.
The defendants appeared not. After hearing the evidence and belng
fully advised in the premises, £he court finds:

2.

The Court has jurisfiction of the parties and the subject matter
of this action. This judgrent epplies only to the estates condemned in
Tracts Nos. K-1128, P-161h and P-1616, as such tracts and estates are
described in the Complaint and the Declaration of Teking filed herein.

3.

Service of process has been perfected either berscnally or by
Publication notice as provided by Rule 714 of the Federsl Rules of Civil
Frocedure on all parties defendant in this cause who are interested in
subject tractis.

4.

The Acts of Congress set out in raragraph 2 of' the Complaint
Tiled herein give the United States of America the right, power, and
suthority to condemn for public use the sub/ect tracts, as such tracts

are particularly described in such Complaint. Pursuant thereto, on



December 22, 1959, the United States of America filed its Declaration
of Taking of certein estates in such described land, and title tc such
property should be vested in the United States of America, as of the
date of filing such instrument.

3.

Simultaneously with filing herein the Declaration of Taking,
there was deposited in the Reglstry of this Court, a&s estimated compensa-
tion for the taking of subject tracts, ceruain sums of money, part of
which has_been disbursed, as shown in parsgraph 13.

6.

Three of the defendant owners of Tract No. K-1128, to-wit
Mose Parris, Lola Agnes Parris Betterton, and Richard Eugene Parris,
together with the United States have executed end filed herein Stipula-
tions ae to Just Compensation vwherein they have agreed upon the amount
of just compensation for the interest, in "ract K-1128, owned by each
such defendant. The combined interest in this tract sc settled by
stipulation is 18/21.

The owners of Tracts Nos. P-1614 and P-1616 together with the
United States have executed and filed herein, Stipulations as to Just
Compensation wherein they have agreed upon the amount of just compensa-
tion for these two tracts.

The stipulations described above should be approved and the
amounts therein fixed adopted as the awards of just compensation for the
interests of the stipulating defendants. ’

7.

Fair market value of the estate taken in Tract K-1128 is
$1,750.00. Therefore, the sum of $250.01 should be adopted ae the award
of just compensation for the 3/21 interest in Tract No. K-1128, owned by
Harold Briggs, Virginia R. Parris, and Charlene Parris and not covered
by the stipulation referred to in parsgraph 6. Such sum should be divided
as equally as possible between the three owners of such outstanding
interest.

8.

The awards fixed by this judgment will create a surplus in

the deposit for Tract No. P-1614%, as stown in paregraph 13 below and such

surplus should be refunded to the United States.



g.

The defendants named in paragraph 13 as owners of subject
tracts are the only defendants asserting any interest in the estates
condemned in the subject tracts, all other defendants having either
disclaimed or defaulted; the named defendents are the owners of such
estates, as of the date of taking, and as guch, are entitled to recelve
the awardsof Jjust compensation.

1a.

It Is Therefore ORDERED, ADJUDGED, AND DECREED, that the United

States of Amerieca has the right, pover and authority to condemn for public
use, the tracts enumerated in the caption above, as such tracts are de-
scribed in the Compleint and the Declaraticn of Taking filed herein, and
such tracts, to the extent of the estates described and for the uses and
purposes indicated in such Declaration of Taking are condemned and title
thereto is vested in the United States of Americe, as of December 22, 1959,
and all defendants herein and all other perscns interested in the described
estates in such tracts are forever barred from ssserting any cleim thereto.

1%.

It Is Purther ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED, that on the date
of teking, the owners of the estates condemned herein in subject tracts
vere the defendants whose nemes appear in paragraph 13 below; the right
to just compensation for the estates teken in these tracts is vested in
the parties so named, as their respective interests appear therein.

12, )

It Is Further CRDERED, ADJUDGED AJD LECPEED, that the Stipula-
tions as to Just Compensation described in peragraph G are confirmed and
the amounts therein fixed sre adopted as the awards of just compensaticn
for the interests of the stipulating defendants, as shown in paragraph 13.

13.

It Is Further ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED, that the sum of
$250.01 hereby is adopted as the sward of just compensation for the
3/21 interest in Tract No K-1128 not covered by the stipulaticns ss to

Jjust compensation, as shown in the schedule which follows, to-wit:



TRACT NO. K-1128

Owners:
Mose Parrig = = = = = = =~ = » = = - = « Lzl
Lola Agnes Parris Betterton - - - - - - 2/2L
Harold Brigggs - - = - = = = = = « = - - /21
Richard Eggene.Parris --------- 2/e1
Virginia R. Parrds - - = = = = = =« « « - /21
Charlene Parrig - - = - - « - = - - - - /el

- Award of Just compensation

For 16/21 interest, pursuant

to stipulations - - - - - - - - - $1,499.99  $1,499.99
For 3/21 interest, pursuant
to Court trial - - - - - - - - - __.250.01 $250,01
Total awerd - -~ - = = = = = = - - - $1,750.00
Deposited as estimated compensation $1,750.00
Disbursed:

To owners of 18/21 interest settled
by stipulation:

To Moge Parrig = « - - - - - -« - $1,166.66
To Lola Parris Betterton - - - - 166.66
To Richard Eugene Parris - - « - 166.67

Total disbursed for ilnterest settled $1,494.99  $1,495.99

To cuners of 3/21 interest
tried to Court:

To Harold Briggs - - = = = - = = = 83.34 $563.34

Balance due to Virginia R. Parris
and Charlene Parris - - = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = & $166.67

T WA e e g e et M e vem e A e me m = e A TEm Em e e e e —— A m ww v wE me o

TRACT NO. P-161kL -

Quner:
Lewis P. Kell

Award of Just compensation pursuant

to stipulation - = = - = - ~ - - -« $4,075.00 $5,075.00
Deposited as estimated compensation - - - 45,075.00
Disbursed to owner = = -« = - @ = = = = = - 4 - 2 b b 4w - e - = None

Balance due t0O OWNET = = = = = « = = & « O, $§!075.00

TR e e e e e e e mm e ek mm e MR AR La Ak M o e e R Wk e AR e Es e T e .




TRACT NG. P-1616

Owners:

Heirs of the estate of Willella Dale, deceassd, who are:

Marcus Dale )
Deloris Rozzell and ) =~ « = - = « « = 1/2
Carlie Ethel Dale )
Williem A. Estlin - = - - - = = - « - - 1/k
Harcld Boyd = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = 1/8
Dorothy Boyd « - = = = = = « = = = = = = 1/8
Deposited as estimated compensation - - - - - $2,300.00

Award of Jjust compensation
pursuant to stipulation - - - - « - - - 1,300.00 $1,800.00

Digburged to owners:

To Harold Boyd - - - - - - $206.00
To Dorcthy Boyd - - - - - $20C. 00
Total disburgsed - - - « - = $400.00 Loo. 00
Balance due tO OWNEYE = = = = = = = = =« = = = = = = = = = 1, 400.00
Deposit surplus = = = = = = « = = = « = = = $1,200.00
14,

It Is Further ORDERED that the Clerk of this Court shell forth-
with disburse from the deposits for the subject tracts certain sums as
follows:

Tract No. K-1128:

To Virginia R. Parris - - - - - - e - $83. 34
To Charlene Parris - - - - - R 83.33

Tract No. P-1614:

To Lewis P. Kell - - - - - - - - - - - $5,075.00

Tract No. P-1616:
To Marcus Dale, Deloris Rozzell aend

Carlie Ethel Dale, jointly - - - = - $900.00
To William A. Estlin ~ = = = = = = = - - $450.00
To Harpld Boyd @ = -« « =« - - - = - $25.00
To Daorothy Boyd @ = = = « = = = « « = - $25.00
To United States Army,

Corps of Engineers = = = = = = - - $1,000,00

Frod Daugherly

UNITED STATES DISIRICT JUDGE

APPROVED:

_ Marlow

HUBERT A. MARLOW
Assistant U. S. Attoraney




UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF QELAHOMA

United States of America,

Plaintiff,

V8. Civil Action Ne. 4839

158.63 Acres of Land, More or less, Tracts Nos: E-542

!
Situate in Rogers and Nowata Counties, : E-542E
Oklahcma, and Clarence MeSpadden, et ; F-636E
al, and Unknown Owners, : ﬂ-lkﬁ?E
Defendants. | FIL E D
J UDGMETNT SEP 111852
1. NOBLE C. BOO™

Clerk, U, 8, Disteics - o
On August 15, 1962, this ceuse, £s to the captioned tracts,

came on for trial, and the parties having veived a Jjury, the case was
tried to the Court, before the Honorsble Fred Daugherty, Judge of the
United States District Court for the Northern Districet of Oklahoma.
Pleintiff, United States of America, appeared by Hubert A. Marlow,
Assistant United States Attorney, for the Northern District of Oklahoma.
Mr. Charles Miller, attorney, appeared for the Office of Solicitor, United
States Department of Interior. No other defendents appeared. After hear-
ing the evidence and being fully advised in the premises, the Court finds:
2.

The court has jurisdiction of the parties and the subject matter
of this action. This Judgment epplies only to the estates condemned in
Tracte Nos. E-542, E-542E, F-630E and N-1L52E, as such tracts and estates
are described in the Declaration of Taking and+the Complaint filed hetrein.

3.

Service of process has been perferted either personslly or by
publication notice as provided by Rule TlA of the Federal Rules of Civil
Procedure on sll parties defendant in thie cause who sre interested in
subject tracts.

L,

The Acts of Congress set out in paragreph 2 of the Complaint

filed herein give the United States of Amer.cae the right, power, and

asuthority to condemn for public use the subject tracts, as such tracts




are particularly described in such Complaiint. Pursuant thereto, on
January 27, 1960, the United States of America filed its Declaration of
Taking of certain estates in such describes land, and %itle to such
property should be vested in the United States of America as of the date
of filing such instrument.

5.

Simultenecusly with filing herein the Declaration of Taking,
there was deposited in the Registry of this Court, as estimated compenss-
tion for the taking of subject tracts, certain sums of money, part of
which has been digbursed as shown in paragraph 1l.

6.
The decremse in fair market values of the farm units from which

the subject tracte were condemmed, caused Ly the taking in this case, is

as follows:
Tracts Nos. E-542 and E-542E - - - - . < « - - $950.00
Tract No. P-638E - - - - = - =« - - - w - - - $585.00
Tract No. NelBSZE ~ - = = = = = = = . e e e - $375.00

and such sums should be adopted as the awards of just compensation for
the estates taken in the subject tracts.
7.

The awards fixed by this Judigment will create & surpius in the
deposit for Tract Ho. N-1452E, as shown in paragraph 11 below, and such
surplus should be refunded to the United States.

8.

The defendants nemed in paragraph 11 as owners of subject tracts
are the only defendants asserting sny interest in the estates condemyed in
subject tracts, all other defendants heving either diselaimed or defaulted;
the nawed defendants sre the owners of such estates, as of the date of
taking and as such, are eantitled to receive the awards of Jjust compensa-
tion for such estates.

9,

It Is Therefore, ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED that the United
States of America has the right, power, and sutherity to condemn for public
use the tracts named in parsgraph 2 hereln, as such tracts are particularly

described in the Complaint and Declaration of Taking filed herein; and



such tracts, to the extent of the estates indicated and for the uses and
purposes described in such Declaration of Taking, are condemned and title
thereto is vested in the United States of America as of the date of filing
the Declaratlion of Taking, and all defendants herein and all other persons
interested in such estates are forever barred from asserting esny claim
thereto.

10.

It Is Purther ORDERED, ADJUDUED AND DECREED that on the date of
taking, the owners of the estates copdemned herein in subject tracts were
the defendants whose nemes appear in paragraph 1l velow; the right to just
compensation for the estates taken In these tracts 1g vested in the parties
80 named.

11.

It Is Farther ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED that the sums hereby
adopted as the awards of just compensation for the estates condemned herein
in subject tracts, are the sume following the designation, "Award of just

compenaation”, as shown in the schedule which follows, to-wit:

IRACTS NOS. E-542 end E-542E

Owners:

Witt-Bar 0il Corporetion - -~ - - - = = - - - /3

Chae. F. Dominy = ~ « = = = = « = = o« o - 1/3

J. C. Feirbank =« = v = - - = « = = = = = - - 1/3
Averd of Just compeppation = = - ~ - - = = - - $950.00 $950.00
Deposited as eatimated compensation - - - - - §59§0.00
Disbursed to owners +« ~ = = = = = = = = = = = = - = =, - - == None
Balance due 0 OWNEIE =~ = = = = ~ = = = = = = = = = = = = = = 950.00

TRACT NO. F-636E

Owners:

Jane Walkingstick Watt - - - - - - - - - -~ 1/3

Edna Valkingetick Tuell =« » - = - = « - = -~ 1/6

Mary Welkingstick Bailey = = =+ - - - - - 1/6

Ben Walkingstick =~ = « = = = « ¢ = « = .- 1/6

Webster Bean a/k/a

Webster Crittenden - « « - - = - - « - « 1/18
Malinda Williams Hummingbird =~ - - ~ - - - 2/54
Sadie Mae Crittenden Torbey - - - - - = - - 2/5k

Bathan Crittenden - - - - - - - . e 2/54

e ———r e+ e et et e ———_ 1 o e A1 e 1o o e e e o i e it g rmreerncbm e et e



Award of just compensation =~ - « - - - - - - $585.00 $585.00

Deposited as estimated compensation - - - - - 5&585.00

Disbursed to owners =~ - = = = - - - « - - ~ - N $585.00

TRACT NO. N-1452E

Owner:

Alms. Fay Rienhardt Brown

Deposited as estimated compensation - - - - - B425.00
Avard of just compensation - - - --- - - - - - $375.00 $375.00
Disgbursed to owmer - = = = « = =« -« &« - & - 4 w40 o e - None
Balance due to owmer = = - = = = = - - - - 4w n o o o W o .. $375.00
Deposit surplus - - = « = = = = = = = « - - . $50.00

12.

It Is Further ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED that the Clerk of
this Court forthwith shall disburse from tie deposits for the subject
tracts certain sums as follows:

Tracts Nos. E-542 and E-5L2E:

To Witt-Bar 0il Corporation = - = « - - - $316.67
To Chas. F. Dominy = = = = = ~ « = = - - = $316,67
To J. C. Fairbank - - = « - —« « - - - - - $316.66

Tract No. N-1h52E:

To United States Army,

Corps of Engineers - - - = = = - $50.00

UNITED STATES DISTRICT JUDGE

APPROVED:

Horbort A Marlow

HUBERT A. MARLOW
Assistant U. S. Attorney




UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR TIHE
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA

United States of America, g
Plaintiff, )
)
vE. 3 Civil Action No. Lg7T5
}
653.25 Acres of land, More or Less, | Tract No. K-1173
Situate in Nowata County, Oklshcma, ) FILLED
and Charlea Edward Bratcher, et al, g o
and Unknown Owners, ;
Defendants. ) SEP 14 1962

NOBLE C. HOOD

J UDGMETSNT Clerk, U, 8. District Court

’ 1.

Now, on this [ééz day of Aé%’ this
matter comes on for dispositicn on application of pleintiff, United States
of America, for entry of judgment cn a stipulation agreelng upon Just com-
pensation, and the Court, after having examined the files in this acticn
and being advised by counsel for plaintiff, finds:

2.

Thia judgment applies only to the estate condemned 1n Tract
No. K-1173, as such estate and tract are deecribed in the Declaration of
Taking filed in this action.

3.

The Court has Jurisdilction of the parties and subject matter of
this action.

L,

Service of process has been pe:r'<:*~d elther personally, or by
publication notice, as provided by Rule TlA of Federal Rulee of Civil
Frocedure op all rarties defendant in this cause who are interested in
subject tract.

5.

The Acts of Congress set out in paragraph 2 of the complaint
herein give the united States of Americe the right, power, and authority
to condemn for public use the estate deseribed in paragraph 2 herein.
Pursuant thereto, on July 29, 1960, the United States of America has
filed its Declaratlon of Taking of such described property, and title to
the described estate in such property should be vested in the United

States of America as of the date of filing tle Declaration of Taking.




£.

On filing of the Declaration of Teking, there was deposited in
the Registry of this Court, as estimated compensation for the taking of a
certain estate in the subject tract, & certsin sum of money, snd all of
this deposit has been disbursed, as set out in paragraph 12 below.

T.

On the date of taking in this action, the ovners of the estate
taken in subject tract were the defendants whose names are shown in para-
graph 12 below. Such named defendants are the only persons asserting any
interest in the estate taken in such tract, all other perscns having either
disclaimed or defaulted, and such named defendants are entitled to receive
the Jjust compensation for the estate teken in this tract.

8,

The owners of the subject tract and the United States of
Americe have executed and filed herein a stipulation as to just compensa-
tion wherein they have agreed that just compensation for the estate con-
demned in subject trect is in the amount shown as compensation 1ln pare-
graph 12 below, and such stipulation should be approved.

S.

A deficiency exists between the anount deposited as estimated
compensation for subject tract and the amount fixed by the stipulation
as to just compensation, and the amount of such deficiency should be de-
posited for the benefit of the landowners.__Such deficiency is set out
in paragraph 12 below.

10.

It Is, Therefore, ORDERED, ADJUDGLD, AND DECREED that the United
States of America has the right, power, and authority to condemn for
public use the tract named in paragraph 2 herein, as such tract is parti-
cularly described in the Complaint and Declaration of Teking filed herein;
and such tract, to the extent of the estate described and for the uses
and purposes described in such Declaraticn of Taking, is condemned and
title thereto is vested in the United States of America, as of the date
of filing such Declaraticn of Taking, and a.l defendants herein and all
other persons interested in such estate are forever barred from asserting

any claim thereto.



11.

It Is Further ORDERED, ADJUDGED, AND DECREED that cn the date
of taking, the owners of the estate condemned herein in subject tract
were the defendsnts whose names appear below in paragraph 12, and the
right to just compensation for the estate token herein in this tract is
vested in the parties so named.

12.

It Is Further ORDERED, ADJUDGED, AND DECREED that the stipula-
tion as to just compensation, menticned in paragraph 8 above, hereby is
confirmed; and the sum therein fixed 1s adopted ss the award of just com-
pensation for 'the estate condemned in subject tract as follows, to-wit:

TRACT NO. K-1173

Owners:

Charles B. Bratcher - - « = = = « « = = - - /7

Nettie Bratcher - = = = = = = = « -~ = - = = 1/7

Olena Bratcher - = = « = - = = = « - - - - - /7

Earnest Bratcher = = = = = - - - - « = = = 3/1h

Myrtle Bratcher Lewton - « - - - - = - = = 3/1k4

Betty Alice Van Horn - = = = = = = = = = = 1/1k

Joan Frances ROBE =~ = = = = = = = = = - - - 1/1%
Avard of Jjust compensation

pursuant to stipulation - - - - - - - - $4,000.00 $L,000.00
Deposited as estimated compensation - - - = - $2,875.00
Disbursed £O OWNEYS = = = = =~ = - = = = = = = =« = = = = = = $2,875.00
Balance due to ownera - - - - - = = & = = - = w = - = = = = $1,125.00
Deposit deficiency = = = = « = = =« = ~ - - « $1,125.00

13.

It Is Purther ORDERED, ADJUDGY., sllD DECREED that the United
States of America shall deposit in the Registry of this Court, in this
Civil Action No. LU75 to the credit of Tract No. K-1173, the deficiency
sum of $1,195.00.

The Clerk of this Court then shall dlsburse from such depogit

suing as follows:

Charles E. Bratcher - - = - « - - - $160.71
Netile Bratcher = -~ - - = « - = = $160.71
Olena Bratecher - - « « = - - - - . $1L60.71
Earnest Bratcher - - - = « « - - - $241.08
Myrtle Bratcher Lawton - = - - - - $ol.o7
Betty Alice Van Horn =« - = « - - = $ 80.36
Joan Frances Rogs = = = = = = = = $ B0.36

i) L2llen 5 42

UNLTED STATES DISTRICT JUDGE
APPROVED:

ﬂ' ¢
HlJB=_A:ER; T A%.%LIOWL% “

Agsistant U. S. Attorney




UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF CKLAHOMA

United States of America, g

Flaintifr, )

)

vs. g Civil Action No. 5000
493.75 Acres of Land, More or Less, ) Tract No. T-2005
Situate in Rogeérs snd Nowata Counties, ) F i L‘ E D
Oklahoma, and Ivoy Byrd, et al, and 3 -
Unknowri Owners, { .

Defendants. )} SEP 131982

J UDGMENT NOBLE c. Hoop

Klerk, 17, 8, District Courg

2.
Now, on this /F ZA aey of _ ‘éﬂéw_, this matter
/

comes on for disposition on application of plaintiff, United States of
America, for entry of Jjudgment on a stipulétion agreeing upon just compen-
sation, and the Court, after having examinsd the Tiles in this actlon and
belng advised by counsel for plaintiff, finds:

2.

This Jjudgment applies only to the estate condemned in Tract
No. T-2005, as such estate and tract are described in the Declaration of
Taking filed in this acticn.

3.

The Court has Jurisdictlion of the psrties and subject matier of
this action.

k. .

Service of process has been perfected either personslly, or by
publication notice, as provided by Rule 7is of Federal Rules of @ivil
Procedure on all parties defendant in this cause who are interested in
subject tract.

5.

The Acts of Congress set cut in paragraph 2 of the complaeint
herein give the United States of Amerlca the right, power, and suthority
to condemn for public use the estate described in paragraph 2 herein.
Pursuant thereto, on August 19, 1960, the United States of Americe has
filed its Declaration of Taking of such described property, end title to
the described estate in such property should be vested in the United

States of America as of the date of Tiling the Declaration of Taking.




6.

On filing of the Declaration of Taking, there was deposited in
the Regigtry of this Court, as estimated compensation for the taking of a
certain estate in the subject tract, a certsin sum of money, and none of
this deposit has been disbursed, as set cut in paregraph 12 below.

T-

On tk-le date of taking in this action, the owners of the estate
taken in subject tract were the defendants whose names are shown in parae-
graph 12 below. Such nemed defendants are the only persons asseérting any
interest iﬁ the estate tsken in such tract, all cther personsg heving
either disclaimed or defaulted, apd such nared defendants are entitled to
receive the just compensation for the estate taken in this tract.

8.

The owners of the subject tract and the United States of America
bave executed and filed herein a stipulation as to just compensation where-
in they have agreed that just compensation for the estate condemned in
subject tract is in the amount shown as compensation in paragreph 12
below, snd such stipulation should be approved.

G.

A deficiency exisis between the anount deposited as estimated
compensation for subject tract and the amourt fixed by the stipulation as
to Just compensation, and the amount of such defiziency should be deposited
for the benefit of the landowners. Such deficiency is set out In pare-
graph 12 below. -

10.

1t Is, Therefore, ORDERED, ADJUDGED, AND DECREED that the United
States of America has the right, power, and authority to condemn for
public use the tract named in paragraph 2 herein, as such tract is particu-
larly described in the Complaint and Declarstion of Taking filed herein;
and such tract, to the extent of the estate described end for the uses
and purposes described in such Declaration of Taklng, is condemned and
title thereto is vested in the United States of America, as of the date
of filing such Declaretbn of Paking, and all defendants herein and all
other persons interested in such egtate are forever barred from msserting

any clalm thereto.



il.

It Is Further ORDERED, ADJUDGED, AND DECREED that on the date
of taking, the owners of the estate condemned hereln in subject tract were
the defendants whose pames appear below in paragraph 12, and the right to
Just compensaticn for the estate teken herein in this tract is vested in
the parties so named.

_ 12,

It Is Farther ORDERED, ADJUDGED, AND DECHEED that the stipula-
tion as to just compensation, mentioned in parsgraph 8, hereby ie confirmed;
and the sum therein fixed is adopted as the award of Just compénsa.ticn for
the estate condemned in subject tract ms follows, to-wit:

TRACT NO, T-2005

Owvmers:

Clarence Miller - = ~ = = = = = = « « ~ = - = 1/2

E. P. Miller =« = = - -+ - - - - - .- - -1/

A, W, Miller = = = « = = = « « o o - S T
Award of just compensation

pursuant to stipulation - - - = - - -« . $425.00 $425.00
Deposited as estimated compensation - - - -  $325.00
Disbursed €O OWHErB = - = = m = v = v v = m = = - = = = = - - None
Balance due to owners = + - v - o = = o - - - = - - - = - - $h25,00
Deposit deficiency « = « - « =« = = = o - - - $1.00.00

13.

It Is Further QRDERED, ADJUDGED, AND DPECREED that the United
States of America shall deposit in the Regisbry of this Court, in this
Civil Action No. 5000, to the credit of Trach No. T-2005, the deficiency
sum of $100.00. The Clerk of this Court thea shall disburse from such

deposit certein sums as follows:

To Clarence Miller - - - -« « - - . $212.50
To B. P. MMller - = « - - = = o . $106.25
To A. W. Milder - = ~ =« = « « = . « $106.25

UIITED STATES DISTRICT JUDGE

APFROVED:

HUBERT A. MARLOW
Assistant U. 5. Attorney



EILED

SEP 131962
UNITED STATES DISTRICT COUET FOR THE
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKIABOMA NOBLE C. HOOD

Klerk, U. S, District Canek

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Plaintiff, CIVIL ACTION NO. 5uk6

V.
T68.22 Acres of Land, More or Less, Tract No. 1016
Situate in Csage and Pawnee Counties,
Oklahoma, and Floyd Hezelrigg, et al,
and Unkrown @sners,

et Mt Y el e NP e P o N e

Defendants.

JUDGMENT ON MOTION

On this day this ceuse comes cn for consideration on the
metion of plaintiff for & judgment on the option granted by the
defendants and accepted by the Corps of Engineers, Department of the
Army, on behslf of the United States of America, plaintiff herein.

The Court finds that prior tc the institution of the above
proeeeding the United States of America ang the defendants, Fred Amen
and Verba I. Amen, entered into a contrect amad agreement, as evidenced
by an option for the purchase of land granted by said defendants and
accepted on behalf of the plaintiff by the Corps of Engineers, Department
of the Army, wherein it wes agreed that the amcunt of $200.00, ineclusive
of interest, would be awarded as just ccmpensatior for the taking of the
estate to be condemned in Tract No. 101€, ms such estate snd said tract
are described in the complaint and declaration of taking heretofore filed
in this ceuse.

The Court further finds that the above-named defendants
were the sol€ owners of the above-captioned tract on the date of taking;
that they mre entitled to the entire asward therefor; and that the con-
tract and asgreement is a valid one.

The Court further finds that service of process has been
perfected, either personslly or by publication of notice, on a8ll parties
defendant heving compensable interests in the subject tract and thet a
copy of a motion for judgment hes been servzd on all parties making en
appearance and demanding notice of all proceedings.

IT IS, THEREFORE, BY THE CQURT ORDERED AND ADJUDGED:

() The vesting in plaintiff of title to the estate set
forth in the complaint and decleration of taking in and to the land here-
inebove referred to, as said tract is described tberein, is hereby
confirmed;

(B) The just compensation to Ye paid by the plaintiff for
the teking of Tract No. 1016 is the sum of $200.00, inclusive of lnterast,

(C) The Clerk of the Court is suthorized and directed to
draw a check on the funds in the Registry of the Court in the emount of
$200.00, made payable to the above owners, and to cause payment to be

made.,
< s
Entered this /.7 day of =-tg2e 1962,
APPROVED: _ = ALLEN E. BARROW
W. R. THIXTON, Jk. JUTGE, United States District Court

W. R. THIXTON, JR.
Assistant United States Attorpey



UNITED STATES DISTRICT CGURT FOR THE
NORTHERS DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA

United 3tates of America, on behalf
of the 3mil) Businoss Administration
and Internal Revemns Service,

Pleintifs, P

va. Civi} No. 5384
Joe F. Rekes, d/b/a Joe Rakes
Congteruotion Company, and

Margaret L. Rakes, his wifep
Mutusl Benefit Life Inmirance

Company, & Corporation; Home -

Fedaral,Sa'vingu and Loan Assoc- F l L E D

lation of Tulsa, a Corporation; cj% @ " M
"

International Paper Company, &
Corporation; Aetna Lifas Insurance
Company, a Corporation, and Lloyd
Jerald Morris,

skp 111862

NOBLE ¢ HCOOD

Defendantis . Clerk, U. 8, District gy
1

S Nt St Nt N Nt e Nt Nt Sl Nt Sl St Vg Vg gt Nl ot i Semgt! N S e

JUDG‘NT

Now on thls éﬁ’g day of September 1962, tha sbove entitled mabter
coming on for hearing, the plaintiff Usited Stetes of Americs appearing by
Sam E. Taylor, Assistant United States Attorney for the Worthern DMstrict of
Oiclahoma, and it appearing that this j& a galt bused upon & note and for forae-
closure of a resl estete mortgage end chattsl mortgege securing said nota, and
1% further sppesring that the real estete and chettels described in said mort-
gages ars located in Tulesa County, Oklahom#, within the Northern Judicial
Diptrict of Oklahoma; and

It further appearing that due and lagsl perssnal service of summons
has besn mede on the defendants, Joe F. Rekos, d/b/a Joa Rskes Construction
Gampany, &nd Margarst L. Rakes, on the 23rd day of April 1962, requiring eash
of them to answer the vompleint filed hsrein net more than twenty (20) daya
after date of mervice of sumons, and it further appearing that said dafendanta
have failed to file an answer herein; and

It further sppearing that the defendents, Home Federal 3avinge and
Loan Asmociation of Tulsa, Internationsl Paper Company snd Aetna Life Insurance
Company, have heretofore filed their answers disclaiming any interest in the
property covered by plaintiff's real estate and chattel mortgages; and

It appearing that due and legsl personsl service of swmons has besn
made on the defendant, Lloyd Jerald Morris, on ths 13th dgy of April 1962, in




this state requiring him to answer the complaint filed hsrein not more than
twenty (20) days after date of sarvice of summons, and it appearing thet said
defendant has feiled to file san answer herelng

T further sppesering that the judiment rendered on August 1, 1961, in
Casge No. 101862, i.n_ the District Court in and for Tulsa County, Stete of Oklahama,
in favor of the defendant, Mutual Benafit L!fe Insurance Company, and agalust
the defendant, Jos Rekes Conetruction Company, is & judiment in rem and a lien
only upon the property involved tharein;

The Court being fully advieed fimdis thet the defendant, Mutusl Banefit
Life Insurance Campany, does not have a Iien upon the resl or personal property
heretofore descridbad in plaintiffts complaint filed herein;

The Court further finds that the a2legetions znd sverments in the com-
plaint of plsintiff filed hersin are trus and that there is due and owing from
the defendants, Jee F. Rukes, Wa Joa Rakes Constructien Company, and Margaret
L. Rskea, to the plaintiff, United States of Americe the following amounts:

1. The sum of $1%,357.07 s& prinvipal with interest sgrpon

&t the rate of seven {7%) per cent per annum on ten (10%)
thereef and interest at the rate of five and one-helf
(5%) per cent per anmm on the remsining ninsty (90%) par
cent thereof from July 12, 191, untll paid.

2. The sum of $181.42 as unpaid withholding tax and Federsl
Insurance (FICA) for the first quarter of 1961, with
interest at the rate of gix (6%) per cent per smwm from
Aprdl 30, 1961, until psid.

The Court further finds that plaintiff has a first and prier lien upon
the resl property dascribed in the somplaini filed herein by wvirtuwe of the
mortgages given as szecurity for the payment of th: indebtedness, interest and
costs, which real yroperty is described as follows:

Lot @ix (6) in Block Ome (1) of Sloan Additdon,
glso known as "Reswrvey of Sloan Addition" to
the City of Tules, Tulesa County, Oklahoma,
scoording o the recorded plal. thersof,

The Cowrt further finds that plaintiff has = first and prior lien upon
t-&e personal proparty desoribed in the cemplaint £iled herein by virtue of the
ohattel mortgages glven as secwrity for the payment of the indebtednsas, intereat
and costa, which personsl properdy is dupcribed as follows:

1 Fletoher-Terry (Hlass Cuttar, L' x L'y Serial
Ko. DIL796

1 Cut-0ff 3sw, Seuthesstern Tool & Die

1 Cueton, Reeder Mfg., Precamt Stenas Die

Al Mimc, Hand and Eleotrlosl Teools
Al]l Tables and Raoks



1 Layout Table
1 Layout Table
1 Bending Table
1 Invert Table

tgan Banch Dye Press
& D Drill and Scresw Machine
End Layeut Teble
1 Exd Layout Table
1 Valance Teble
li Tegal Sive Steel Filing Cabineta and
1 Chair

The Court further finds that plaintiff has a second lien, subordinate
only to plaintiff's first lisn, upon the sbove described real and personsl property
by virtue of certain Fedsral Tax Liens heretofers filed in the Office of the Tulaa
County Clerk, Tulsa, Oklehoma, as number OC 5409 in the sum of $182.83.

IT IS THEREFORE ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED by the Court that plain-
t4ff's cause of action against the defendant, Mutuel Benafit Life Insurancs
Company, ls hereby dismissed, the Mutuul Benefit Life Ineursnce Company having
no lien or claim upon the raal or personal property involved herein.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED by ths Court thai the plan-
t1£f, United States of Americs, do have and recover from the defendent, Joe F.
Rakes, d/b/s Joe Raskes Construction Company, and Margsret L. Rekes, his wife,

a judgment in rem for the sum of $19,397.07 prineipal, with interest thereon at
the rate of 7% per ammum on ten (10%) per cent of the outstsnding balgpee znd
fiva and one-half (53%) per cent per snmum on the remeining ninety {(90%) of the
cutstanding balsnca from July 12, 1961, plus the sum of $181.42 with interemt
thereon at the rate of six (6£) per cent pgr anmmm from April 20, 1961, until
paid, together with cost of this action accrued and accruing.

It further appearing to the CGourt that the plaintiff elects under the
tarme of its wortgage to have the real property, hereinabove described, sold with
sppratgement, such election is hereby approved, and said real property will be
sold with sppraisement.

IT IS THEREFORE FURTHMER ORDERED, ARJUDGED AND DECREED thei upon feilure
of the defendant, Joe F. Rakes, 4/b/a Joe Rakes Construction Company, and
Margaret L. Rakea, his wife, t0 satisfy the judgment of plaintiff, an order of
sale shall issue o the United States Marshal for the Northemm Distriot of
Oklshoma, commanding him to advertise and asll, sccording to law, with appraise-
ment the real property hereinabove desecribed and to advertise and sell, ascording
to law, the persomal property hereinabove dsaoribed, and to apply the procsads
theveof as follows:



1. In payment of the costs cf tha sale snd of this
action,

2, 1In paymant of any unpald local and state taxes.

3. In paymemt 4o plaintiff the sum of $19,397.07
principal Wth interest thereon at the rate of
seven (7%) per cent per anmum on ben (10%) of
said principal and st the rate of five and one-
half (5%%) per cent per anmum an the remaining
ninety (90%) per ocsnt of said principal from
July 12, 1981, until paid,

. In payment to plaintiff the sun of $181.42 as
unpald withholding tex and Federal Insurance
(FICA) for the first quarter of 1961, with
interest at the rate of six (6%) per cant per
annum from April 30, 1961, until paid,

5. The residus, if any, to b2 paid to the Clerk of
this Court to await the farther order of the
Court.

IT I3 FURTHER ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED by this Court that from and
after the sale of the real and persopal projerty uwnder and by virtne of thie
Judguent and decree, the defendants and each of them and sll pergons claiming
under them sinca the filing of the complaint herein be and w.ue foraver
barred and foreslosed of amd from any and every lien upon, right, titls, interast,
estate or equity of, in or to the real and parsonal property described herein.

Dated this /ﬁ" day of September 1962,
TURTTRD STATES DISTRIOT SO

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

/¥ 54»»/ «:"rv%

Assistant 0. 5. A‘bgmoy

b e A p—_— T A



UNITED STATES DISTRICT GOURT FOR THE
NORTHERN DISTRIOT OF OKLAHOMA

United States of America,

)
Plaintiff, §

s, ; Civil No. 2&01
Tad Mooy Starks )
and Edna Starks, )

| ; FILE
Defendants. ; T D

}
)
).

SEP 111962

NOBLL ¢ HOCnD

KLlerk, UL 8, Diserier ™ g

JUDQGMENT

On this _/:- * day of September 1962, the sbove-entitled aation
coming on for heaving, the pleintiff, ippearing by Sam §. Tayler, Assistant
United States Attorney for the Northern Dietriot of Oklahoma, and the defen-
dant appearing not, and the Oourt heving heard the evidence of the plaintiff
and exawined the file, finds that deferdant was culy merved with summons
hoerein wmors than twenty (20) days prior to this date, and having failled ic
appenr or snawer is and should be adjudged in default.

The Geurt further finde that a1l adlegations of plaintiffts com-
plaint are trusj that the Defendants are indebtec to plaintiff in the sum
of $1,385.92, with intersst therecn et the rate of 6% per anmum from March 2,
1960, until pald, together with coste of this action acorued snd mccruing.

The Court further finde that plaiotdff has filed herein sn affi-
davit stating that defendants are not in the military or naval service of the
United $tates, and are not infants or incompatenig, which is found to ba true,

THERRFORE, IT IS ORDERED, ADJUDGEJ, AND DECREED by the Cowrt that
this plaintiff have jJudgment againet the delenderts, Ted MeCoy Starks and
Edna Starks, for the sum of $1,355.92, with interest thereon at the rate of
6% per ammm from March 2, 1960, until pald, together with coste of thia

action acerved and acorulng.

PSP . it e A 0 e e R e B et . e, AN A WA B UV SERIEEYSERER E



IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
RORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHEOMA

MISSOURI~KANSAS-TEXAS RAYLROAD COMPANY,

Plsintiff
vs. No. 5424
ELMAR TANX LINE, CO., FIL'ED
Defendant ) SEP 1. 1962
ORDER OF DISMIASAL NOBLE ¢ HCOT

Llezk, 1, g, Distrigt oy
Now on this l4th day of September, 1962, the sbove matter coming

on to be hesrdon Disposition Docket and the Court being orally ead-
vised by counsel for Plaintiff that the matter had been settled be-
tween Pleintiff and Defendant and upon reguest of osounsel for Flaln-
tiff that such cause he diamiased,

IT IS THEREFORE ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED BY THE COURT that
the Compleint of Plaintiff herein be and the same is hereby dia-
nissed with prejudice.

%% <. /fé%éz(/

Kilen E,. Bearrow, Judge




IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
NORYHERN TISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA

Unitad States of America,

Plaintiff,
va, Civil No. 5L3B
Joe 0, MoKinney
and May leKinney,

Defandanta.

FILEpD
P28 Ty Oy
SEP 1.4 1959 Cevnt

NUBLL ¢
. L HOA -
Alerk, U, G Disr:'iif'-r (:D

JUDGMENWT T

On thts /- “ dsy of September 1762, the above-sntitled action
ocaming on for hcariné, the plaintiff, sppearing by Sam B. Tsylor, Asaletant
United States Attornay for the Northern District of Oklahoma, snd the defen-
daat sppearing not, mnd the Court having heard the evidence of the plaintiff
and examined the file, finds that defendant was duly served with summons
herein more then twenty (20) days prilor to this date, and having failed to
sppear or snswer iy and should be adjudged in default.

The Court further finds that &ll allegetions of plaintdffts com-
plaint are truej that Defendant is indabted to plalntifs in the sum of
$3,256,38 principal, plus scorusd interest In the sum of $893.90, togethar
with interset on the above stated prineipsl at the rate of five per cent
(5%) par anfram fram June 20, 1962, wntil pald, together with the costs of
thia action asorued and accruing.

The Courtigsghiywe finds that pledntiff has filed herein sn affi-
davit steting that defendant 1s not in the nilitery or neval service of the
United Jtates, smd 18 not an infant or an incompetent, which is found to
be true.

THEREFORE, IT IS ORDERED, ADJUDOED, AND DEOREED by the Couwrt that
this plaintdff have Judgment agsinsgt the delendants, Joe (. MoKimmey and May
MeKinney, for the sum of $3,256.38 principal and acorusd intersst in the
sum of $893.90 plus intersst on sald principal at the rete of five per cent
(5%) por anmum from Juns 20, 1961 until paic, together with the ocosts of this

action, acorusd and mcoruing.

i/ 4;/ o
4/[/&4/'1‘ : Y



URTTED STATRS DIBTRICT OCURT I'OR THE
NONTHERN DINFAECR OF OKLARNA

United Skates of America, ,:
Plaintiff, ) Civil No. 4806
)
vE. ) Tract No. G716 .
’ ) ILED
T96.08 Aqras of Land, Nors or Less, )
itunte in Cresk snd Pewnes Counties, 4
m’. ol Forrant Ml\‘lt, ot ll’ 1' CED ] RETE
and Usimeown Owners, ! SHE N I
]
Defendants. NUBLE € HOOD
Clurs, U8 Distrete 40« -
GECER YOR RISMIBAAL

On this f’?’“kay of ,Jﬁﬁ;ﬂ-t«q 1962, there cess on for haaring
the motion of the plalntiff for ‘an order Gisumissing its complaint insofar as
sald complaint extends to snd ¢overs Tyact No. 3-716 s set forth &nd
described in the Complaint and Declaraticn of Taking heretofore filed in this
CRUsEe.,

After being sdvised by counsel for the piaintiff, the Court finds
that title to the property desoribed snd ocndemped in Tract No. G=T16 wes in,
and vested in the plaintiff, the United States, prior to the time of filing
of the Complaint and Declsywtion of Teking on flle herein, and that said
Coxplaint and Declayation of Taking 4id erronscusly condesn thet property snd

estate desaribed aa Trect No. G-T16. |
| The Court alec finds that the estimsted just compensation hexeto-
fore deposited in this case as applisd to Tract No. G-716 i3 $125.00, sod
thet seid smount showld be refunded and returned to the Treasurer of the
United Btates.

I? IS, THEWRFORE, ORCEJED that the Complaint in this csuse 1s dis-
miosed inscfar as said somplaint extends to and covers the estate snd property
duseribed in Trect No. G-716, end that the Oowrs (lerk yefund and return the
amount of estimated just coopensation on Seposit, $125.00, ss applied to Tract
No. 0=716, to the Treasurer of the United Btaten.

FLLEN E. BARROW
e E e -

APPREVERY L1 TON, JR.
I M -0 —

Auu-tsnt u. l’b. Aétemy




UNITED STATES DIOTRIOT COURT JUR THE
NORTIGIRN DISSRIOT GF OXLABOIA

Vnited States of Amarics,

Platntify, Civil No. 4908
Ve Tracts Hos. I-933 and
I-.93%m

387.90 Acres of Land, More or Lass, }
)

gEp 171087

NOBLE C. HCCD

On thie /5-'?’4‘“ of %/:L A » 1952, thare same on for hearing
the motion of the pleintiff for an order Gisnlsaing its complaint insofsr as
sald complaint extends to and covers Tracts Hos. I-933 and 1-9338 a8 set forth
and desaribed in the Complaini and Declaration of’ Taking haretofora filed in
this canase.

After belng advided by ccunsel for the plalntisr, the Court finds
that title to the Property dessribed and ecodemnad in Trects Nos, I-933 and
1-933R wes in, and vasted Ln the Plaintiff, the United Htetes, prior to the
time of filing of the Complaint and Daclaraiiion of Taking on file herein, and
that ssdd Complaint and Declaration of ‘Taking did erronecusly condemn that
property and .estate desoribed as TractsNos. I-933 and 1-933E.

The Court almo finde that the estimated JUSt gaspsnsation haretofore
deposited in this omse as spplied to Trasts Nos. I-933 end 19338 i¢ $265.00
(1-933 - $240.00, I-933F - $25.00), and tuat said amount should be refunded.
and returned to the Tressurer of the United States.

IT I8, THEFEFORE, ORDERED that the Complaint in ihis asuse Lo
dlamlswed insofar as aaid aowplaint extends o and. covers the estate and
Property described in Tracts I-933 and I-933f, and. that the Cowrt Clerk refund
and return the amount of estimated Just compinsstion cn duposit, $865.00
(240.00 - 1-933, $25.00 - I-93), as applied to Tracts Nos. I-933 and 1-933E,
to The Tremsurer of the United Btates.

ALLTM £ BARROW
T I RS YRTOY YNGR
APFROYED:
W. R THIXTON, IR,

W. R. THIXTON, JR.
Aspistant Y. 8. Attorney

o e AU o e A YA s e e 1

Clerk, U. S. District Crurs



UNITED STATES DISYRICT COURT FOR THE
NORTHRRN DISTRIOT OFF OHLAHOMA

Upited Btates of America,

Piaintifr, g Civil No. LS08

V8. } Tracts Nos. I-957E-1 and
; I-95TE-2

357.50 Acres of Land, More or less,

fiituste in Creik County, Oklahoma, g

)

snd John L. Collins, et al, and ILED
Unknown Owmers, ’ ’ Fi L E
Defendants. e g
OHBER FOR DLSMLOSAL NOSLE ¢ HOOT

Clerk, 10, 8. Diseriet Covus

Onthia/‘/(:& day of ;Aﬂ—'fé‘ . 1962, there cems on for hesring
the motion of the pisintiff for an. ordur diemiszsing 1ts complaint ineofar as
sald complaint extenda to and covers Yrects Nos. I-957E-~1 and I-957K-2 as set
forth and described in the Complaint and Declaration of Taking heratofore
filed in this cause.

After being advised by counsel for the plaintiff, ihe Court finda
that title %o the property described and condemned in Tracts Noz. I-95STE-L
and I-95TE~-2 wae in, and vested in the plaintiff, the United States, prior
to the time of filing of the Complaint and Declaration of Taking on file
herein, and thsat said Complaint and Declaration of Taking did erronecusly
condamny that property and estate described as Tracte Nos. I-957E-1 and
1-95TE-2.

The Court slso finds that the estimated Just compensation heretofore
deposited in this case ss epplied to Tracts Hos. I495TR~1 and I-95TB«2 is
R180.00 (2-95TR-1 - $35.00, I-95T8-2 - $145.00), sand that said amount should
be refunded and returned to the Treasurer of the {nited States.

IT 13, TREAKFORS, ORDERED thet the Camplaint in this csuse is Afe-
uissed insofar as said Complaint extends to snd covers the estate snd property
duseribed in Tracts I-59TE-1l and I-9578-2, and that the Court Clerk refund and
return the smount of estimmted just compensation oo daposit, $380,00 (I-~95TE-l
- $35.00, I-95TB-2 - $145.00), as aplied to Tracts Nos. I-G57E-1 and I-G57B-2,
to the Corps of Engineers, V. 8. Arwmy, chealc mede paysblie to the Treasurer of
the United Btates.

ALLEN E. BARROW
T TUNITED SEATES DIBPRICT JUDGE

APFBOVED:

W- R. TH‘XTON, JR,

W R, BIOwR, R,
Assigtent Uniled States Attornay

1 e o 1 P41 e LA PSR e - s ek bt slabiin s ebA e b o - —

- mn A T A MR e ¥



IN TEE VNATRD RTAYES DISIRICT COWAT YOR
THE NORYEERN DISTRICT OF OIKLANONA

ALLSTATE INBURANCE COMPANY, y FILED
An Elitmols Mmﬂm, 4
3

Plasatize, ) sep 17 R
“' ] :'
TRADSHS b GEWERAL INBERANCE % NOBLE €. HOCD
COEPAXY, A Twuas Covpovatisn, }  Clak, U8 Distrier Conrt
ot al, i

Defendants. ) NO. S370-Civil

Q22X

Upos motion of the parties hareto,

IT I8 ORDERED, ADFUIKIED ANE DECARER by the Court
that the sbove styled and vusberxed cuuses of aotion is
hereby dismisssd for the reason that the leghl guastions
iavoelved ars now mook.

Iated at Tules, Oklahoma, this _7___ day of Sep-
tember, 1061,

V. 5. DISERIOY Jweck

€0t  Mr. William B, Jonss
Estionnl Bask of Talss Suilding
Tulss 3, Oklakons
Covington & G:h“m

Talns 3, Oklaboma

e PP e <mme + e o en e eSS A S N £ L 1D



UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
HORTHERN DISTRICT OF QKLAHOMA

and Julian W. Glass, Jr., et al,
and Unknown Owners,

FILED

United States of America, ;
Plaintiff, } Civil Action No. h6hO
}
vE. ) Tracts Nos.: U-215LE~4
) U-215LE-5
47.26 Acres of Land, More or Less, ) U-2154E-6
Situate in Nowata County, Oklshoma, g U-2154E-7
)
)
)

Defendants.
SEP 1451952

J UDGMENT NOBLEC.HOC‘D
L Clerk, U, 8. District Comit

On August 2, 1962, this cause, as to the captioned tracts,
came on for pre-trial conference before the Honorable Luther Bohanan,
Judge of the United States District Court for the Northern District of
Oklahoma. The plaintiff, United States of .merica, appeared by Hubert
A. Marlow, Assistant United States Attorney for the Northern District of
Oklshoma. The defendant owners of the captioned tracts did not appear.
After being advised by counsel for plaintiff, and. having examined the
files in the case the Court finds:

2.

The Court has jurisdietion of the parties and the subject
matter of this action. This Judgment sppliss only to the estates con-
demned in the tracts enuperated inm the caption above, as such tracts and
estates are described in the Declaration oE‘ Taking filed herein.

3.

Service of process has been perfected either personally or by
publication notice as provided by Rule 71A of the Federal Rules of Civil
FProcedure on sll parties defendant in this cause who are interested in
the subject tracts.

.

The Acts of Congress set out in rarsgraph 2 of the Complaint
filed herein give the United States of America the right, power, and
suthority to condemn for public use the subject tracts, as such tracts
are particularly described in such Complaint. Pursuant thereto, on

February 16, 1959, the United States of America filed its Declaration of

er e m e AP Rt e e e e——" . o e n e —




Taking of certain eststes in such described land, and titie to such
property should be vested in the United States of Americs, s of the date
of f1ling such instrument.

5.

Simultaneously with filing herein the Declaraticn of Taking,
there was deposited in the Reglstry of this Court, as estimated compensa-
tion for the ta;.king of the described estates in subject tracts, & certain
sum of money, QCue of which has been disbursed as shown in paregraph 9.

6.

At the pre-trial conference the Court heard the testimony of
W. R. Bass, staff mineral appralser for the U. 5. Corps of Epgineers.

The Court then found that the dcerease in market value of the unit of
ownership from which the subjeet tracts were taken, caused by this action,
was $525.00, and such sum should be adopted as the award of just compen-
sation for the taking of the deserive@ estates in the subject traects.

T.

The defendants named in paragreph O as owners of subjeet tracte
are the only defendants asserting any interest in the estates condemned
in the subject tracts, all other defendants baving either disclalmed or
defeulied; the named defendants are the owners of such estates, as of
the date of taking, and as such, are entifled to receive the award of
Just compensaticon.

a.

It Is Therefore, ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED that the United
Gtates of America has the right, power, and authority to condemn for
public use the tracts named in peragraph 2 herein, as such tracte are
perticularly described in the Complaint and Peclaration of Taking flled
herein; and such tracts, to the extent of the estates indicated and for
the uses and purposes deseribed in such Declaration of Teking, are con-
demned apd title thereto is vepted in the United States of Ameriea ag of
February 16, 1959, and all defendants herein and all other persons
interested in such estates are forever barred from asserting any claim
thereto. '

9.
It Is Purther ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED that on the date of

taking, the owvners of the estates condemmed herein in the subject tracts

et s R ARt v s o e i a o~ P~ PR T 4P PV £ Ty L i 53t e e e AR it csienb a




were the defendents whose names appear in “he gchedule below; the right
to Jjust comiiensa.fion for the estates taken in these tracts is vested i
the parties 5o némed, as their interests appesr therein; and the sum of
$525.00 hereby is adopted &8 the award of just comwpensation for the
estates herein taken in subject tracts, a1l as follows, to-wit:

. TRACTS NOS. U-2154E-14 THROUGH U-21548-7, INCL.

Owners:
Lessor interest: Mary E. Moreland, nee Jobnaon

Lessee interest: Hemco Oil and Drilling, Inc.

Award of just compensation ~ - - - - - - -~ $525.00 $525.00
(Allocated:
lessor - - - - - - - $200.00
legsee - - =~ - - - - - $325.00)

Deposited as estimated cowpensation - - - - $525.00

Disbursed to ownerg - - - - - - B T N I None

Balance due £0 OWHErS = - = = = = = = = = = = - - - - 25.00

10.
1t Is Purther ORDERED, that the Clerk of this Court forthwith

shall digburee from the deposit for the subject tracts certaln sums 86

follows:
To Mary E. Moreland = « = - = = ~ « = = =« =~ = $200.00
To Hamco Oil end Driiling, Inc. =« » = = = = - $325.00
7
UNITED STATES DISTRICT JUDGE
" APPROVED:

Hobert A Marlow

HUBERT A, MARLOW
Aasigtant U. S. Attorney

e At . P YR S - b, b oo AR gt b - -




FILED

UNTTED STATES GISTRICT COUET FOR THE N
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA SEP 131952

NCBLE . HCCOD
Clerk, U. 8, District Corn#

Civil Action No. i6h3

United States of Americs,
Plaintiff,
vE., Tracts Nos.: F-639%-1)
F-630E-2) 4 minerals
¥-639E-3)
0-150TE-1
O-1507E-2
0-1549E-1
0-154gE-2
£-1956
B-1991E
U-2155E-1
U-2155E-2

1,663.10 Acres of land, More or Less,

Situate in Noweta and Rogers Counties,
Oklahoma, and Ketherine J. 3teil, et al,
and Unknown OQwners,

Defendants.

LT L T N e e

J U DG M ENT

1.

On August 2, 1962, this cause, as to captioned tracts, ceme on
for pre-trial before the Honorsble Luther Bohanan, Judge of the United
Btates District Court for the Northerm District of Oklahoma. Plaintiff,
United States of America, appeared by Hubert A. Marlow, Assistant United
States Attorney for the Northern District of Oklshoma. Defendant owners,
R. R. Paulkner, Dors L. Faulkner, Jack C. Faulkner, and iaryetta Psulkner,
Adminigtratrix, asppesred by their attorney, Flenn H. Chappell. The cther
defendants did not appear. After examiring the files and being fully ad-
vised in the premises, the Court fipds:

2. )

This Judgrent applies to en undivided j; interest in the oil,
gas and other minerals only, taken in Tracts ¥-G3GE-1, F-63%E~2 and
F-639E-3, but applies to the entire estates teken in each of the other
tracts listed in the caption sbove, @&s such tracts and estates are
particularly tlescribéd in the Compleint and Declaration of Teiing, ss
smended, filed herein.

3.

‘e Court has Jjurisdiction of the parties and the subject
matter in this action.

k.,

Service of process has been perfected either personelly or by
publication notice as provided by Rule TiA of the Federal Rules of Civil

Procedure on all parties defendant in this cause who are interested in

subject tractas.

e ALVl B - -8 B e i ARl PEP S ¢ e g e i ¢ 6




5.

The Acts of Congress set out in paragraph 2 of the Complaint
Tiled herein give the United States of America the right, pover, and
suthority to condemn for public use the sub.ject tracts, as such tracts
are particulsrly described in such Complairt. Pursuant thereto, on
February 19, 1952, the United States of America filed its Declarstiop of
Taking of cer;:ain estates in such described land, and on June 26, 1961
filed an swendment to such Declaration of Taking, and title to such
property should be vested in the United States off America, as of the
dates of filing such instruments.

6.

Bimultanecusly with filing herein the Declaration of Taking
and the amendment thereto, there was deposited in the Regletry of this
Court, as estimated compensstion for the taxing of subject tracts, certain
sums of money, part of which has been disbursed as ehown in paragraph 1b.

T.

The cwners of an undivided 2/3 interest in Tracts Nos. 0-1507E-1,
0-1507E-2, 0-1549E-1, and 0-1549E-2, the ownere cof an undivided 3/b interest
in Tract No. $-1956, and the owners of Tracts Nos. U-2155E-1 and U~-2155E-2
together with the United States of America have executed and filed herein,
Stipulations as to Just Compensation whereby they bave sgreed upon the
smount of just compensation for the estates taken in such tracts. These
stipulations should be approved insofar as they apply tc the interests in
these tracts as set out above,

8.

At the pre~trial conference the {curt heard the testimony of
W. R. Bass, and Normen Keuble, U. S. Army Ccrps of Engineers steff ap-
praisers. The Court then found that the decrease in market velue of
certein units of ownership involved in this case was as Follows:

1/2 interest in the oil, gas and other minerals
under Traets F-639E-1, F-639E-2 and

FB3Fo3 v o m o omomomomome - . « decreased - - $25.00
1/3 interest in Tracts O-1507E-l, 0-1507E-2,

0-1549E-1 and Q-1549E-2 - « - - - . decreased - - $158.33
Entire interest in Tract No. S-1991F - decreased - - $275.00

The Court further found that the fair merket value of en un-
divided lfh interest in the estate taken in “ract 8-1958, as of the date
of taking, was $250.00.




The sums set forth above in this peragraph should be adopted
oy the awards of just compensation for the respective interests in the

qptateﬁ taken in the subject tracts.
g.

The,awards fixed by this Judgment will creete a surplus in the
deposit for Tract No. S-1991E, but will create s deficiency in the deposit
for Tract Nos. U-2155E-1 end U-2155E-2 as showr in paregraph 14, The
surplus should be applied towaerd satisfaction of the deficiency and a
sum of money sufficlent to cover the balance of the deficiency should be
deposited by the plsintiff.

10.

The defendants nsmwed in paragraph 14 as owners of subject
tracts are the only defendants asserting any claim to the interests in
such tracts covered by this Judgment, all other defendants having either
disclaimed or defaulted; the named defendant;s are the owners of such
estates, as of the date of teking, and as such are entitled to receive
the awards of juet compensation, with the excepticr that Jane Walkingstick
Watt, is a restricted Indian and the United States Depertment of Interior,
Bureau of Indian Affairs, should receivs her award for deposit in her
money account.

11.

It Is Therefore, ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED that the United
States of America has the right, power, an& authority tc condemn for
public use the interests described in the tracts named in paragraph 2
herein; as such tracts are particularly described in the Compleint and
Declaration of Taking, as amended, filed herein; and such interests in
these tracts, to the extent of the estales described, and for the uses
and purposes described in the Declaration of Taking, as amended, are
condemned, and title thereto is vested in the United States of America
a5 of the date of filing the Declaration of Taking, and the amendment
thereto, and all defendants herein and all cther persons interested in
such estates are forever barred from asserting any claim thereto.

12,
It Is Further ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED that on the date

of taking, the owners of the estates described in paragraph 2 were the

g i £ b T AT A TR T . b AAEid AR VA b W e e i 5

et R Pl TS e et Rt . ot =



dafendants whose names appear in the schedule in paragraph 1b4 below; the
right to receive the just compensation for such estates taken im these
tracts 1s vested in the parties so named.

13.

It Is Further ORDERED, ADJUDGED AWD DECREED that the Btipulations
as to Jugt Co@penaation mentioned in paragraph T above, hereby are con-
firmed and the sums therein fixed are adopted as the awards of Jjust com-
pensation for the interests owned by the stipulsting defendants, all as
shown in paragraph 1h.

k.

It Is Further ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED thet the suks
hereby adopted as the avards of just compensstion for the &states con-
demned in the interests described in paragraph 8, sre the sums as shown

in the gchedule as follows, to-wit:

TRACTS NOS. F-63GE-1, F-530F.-2 AND F-639E«3

Owner of an undivided 1/2 of the ol}, gas and other minerals:
Jane Walkingstick Watt (restricted Indian)

Avard of Just compensation
for such interest

pursuant to Court trial - - -~ « - - . - = $25.00 $25.00
Deposited as estimated compensation

for such interegt « - - « =« = = =« = = « = $25.00
PDighursed to owner = -~ = - = - = = & = = ¢ w = = - - ‘- None
Balance due to owner =« = » - = - = - = 4 - 4 o - - e e - - = $25.00

TRACTS NOS. 0-1507E-1, 0-1507E-2, (- 549E-1, ARD O~15LgE-2

Owners:
Luella Secondine - = = = = = « = = - - - 2/3
Mary E. Bobo - -« - - - - 1/3

This intereat is subject to an attormey’'s lien
for $75.00 in favor of L. C. Colter.

Awards of just compensation:

For Luelle Secondine
2/3 interest, pursuant
to stipulation - - = = ~ - $316.67

For Mary E. Bobo
1/3 interest, pursuant
to Court triml « « - + - = - - . - & - $158.33

Total Award for all 4 tracts - - - « = = =« - = = o - - $475.00

Deposited as estimated compensation
for all b tracts - - = = « v « 4 4 4 o w2 o 4o o $L75.00

it s bk B s =% et At o A e RS £




Disbursed to owaers:
To Luella Secondine $316.€

To Mary E. Bobo and
L. C. Colter = = = - v+ = = = v = = = - None

Balance due to owners of
1/3 interest - - « « - - - - . . . .. - $158.33

TRACT NO. S-1958

Owmers:
Irene 'Olsm R I T T 1/2
William H. Pomeroy = ~ = « ~ = = » ~ = - - 1/8
Norine Pomergy = = = = » = = « « « « - -~ 1/8

Heirs of the estate of H. . Pouder,
deceased, who are:
Lottie Pouder Schneider ang
King Pouder Kiychner -+ » - - - - - /4

Awvards of just compensation:

For Irene Olson 1/2
interest, pursuant
to stipulation - - - -~ - $500.C0

For William H. Pomeroy 1/8
interest, pursuant to
stipulation - -~ - - - « - - - = $125.00

For Norine Pomeroy 1/8
interest, pursuent to
stipulation =~ « - ~ « = - - - - -« o o $125.00

For K. C. Pouder 1/4
Interest, pursuant to

Court trial - - - - - « =« - = - &= ¢ o - w o o . $250.00
Total award - = « v« - = = = + 4 ¢ 4 r b - e a e - . - - = $3000.00
Deposited ac estimated compensation - - - - - « « « = = « - .« - $3000,00

Disbursed to cwners:

To Irepe Olson - - - - . - 500.00

To William H. Pomeroy =- - - ~ = = $125.00

To Norine Poweroy - - - -~ - - = = « - - - $125.00

To Heirs of H. C. Pouder ~ - = « = - - &« - . o o . __Rone

Balance due tO oWDETS =~ = + = v = = = = = = - % = o - - $250.00

R F RIS SR, - .- . C e ———— . —prm——— 3




TRACT NO. S-1GG1E

Owners:

Mrs. Jean Smith Pirtle « - = - - - - - = - 1/z

Roberta Lee Smith - « = = = = - = - = = - 1/2
Deposited as estimated compensation = - ~ = « = @ = - - « - = $300.00
Award of just compensaticn

pursuant to Court trial - - - « = = =~ - - = = $275.00 $275 .00
Disbhursed to ownerg = -~ ~ - - - - e S §250.00
Balance due tO OWHEr§ = = = = = = = = - =« = = = = $ 25.00
Deposit surplus =~ - = = - - T T T R T $ 25.00

TRACTS NOS. U-2155E-1 AND U-2135E-2

Owners:
R. R. Faulkner, Sr.
Dora L. Faulkner
Jack C. Faulkner

Award of just compensation

pursuant to stipulation ~ = = - = - = « - - - $500.00 $500.00
Deposited as estimated compensation - - « - - - - - . -« ~ = $330.00
Disbursed to owners = - = = = = = = + = - = - Kone
Balance due tO OWOBIE . = « » = « = = = = = = - = $500.00
Deposit deficiency = = = = - = = = = = - . e e - - . - = =$170.00
15.

It Is Further ORDERED that the Clerk of thie Court transfer
from the deposit for Tract No. S~1991E the sum of $25.00 to the deposit
for Tracts Nos. U-P155E-1 and U-2155E-2 in partisl satisfaction of the
deficiency in the dgposit for the latter tracts. The plaintiff shall
deposit in the Registry of this Court, for 'Iracts U-2155E-1 and U-2153E-2,
the sum of $145.00.

When such transfer and deficiency deposit have been made, the
Clerk of this Court shall digburse from the deposii for Tracts Nos.
U-2155E-1 and U-2155E-2:

To R. R. Faulkper, Dora L. Faulkner, erd

Jack €. Faulkner, jointly, the sum of - - $500.00



16.
Yt Is Further ORDERED that the Cleri of this Court forthwith,
ghall dishurse from the deposiis for the subjzcet tracts ceritain sums &s
follows:

Tracts F-6398-1, F~-630E-2 and F-63%E-3

To Buresu of Indisn Affairs, United Stales Departuent
of Interior, for Deposit into the money account of
Jane Walkingstick Watt « - - ~ - ~ - = = -~ - - = $25.00

Tracts Nos. 0-1SO7E-1, O-1507E-2, 0-154SE-1 end 0-1549E-2

Tﬁ Mary 8. Bobo and L. C. Colter, jointly =~ - - - - 475.00
To Mary E. Bobog = « = = = = = .- me - $85.33

Tract No. 8-1958

To Lottie Pouder Schnelider - - - = e e m == «  $125.00
To King Pouder Kirchner - - - = = = = = = = = = = = $125.00

Tract No. S-19GlE

To Mrs. Jean Smlth Pirtle « = - = - = = = =~ - = = $12.50
To Roberta Lee Smith =+ -~ = = = « = = = = = = ~ = = $12.50
:2244%‘é%£%4umuu
“TITED STATES DISIRICT JUDGE

APPROVED:

Hiert o Mondons

HUBERT A. MARLOW
Assistant U. 5. Attorney




UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF CKLAHOMA

United States of Amerieas,

e¢ivil Action No. LuB62

Tract No. X-Elléb}‘.l L E D

Plaintiff,

VE.

e N g N e e

437.26 Acres of Land, More or lLess,
Situate in Nownta County, Cklahoma,
and Tollle T. Downing, et al, and
Unknown Owners,

9]
)
"
&
c
1]
=
=
-
a.
0
Lo
O
&
=}
=
-

1.
On August 2, 1962, this cause as to the captiocned tract, came

cn for pre-trial conference before the Honorable Iuther Bohenan, Judge of
the United States District Court for the Northern District of Oklahoma.
The plaintiff, United States of Awerica, appeared by Hubert A. Marlow,
Assistent United States Attorney for the Northern District of Oklahoma.
The defendant ownere of the captiched tract, with the exception of
Allen Barksdale and Ray Willis, appeared by their ettorney, Glenn H.
Chappell. Allen Barksdale and Ray Willis ¢id not sppear. After being
advised by counsel for plaintiff, and haeving examined the files in
the case the Court finds::

=

The Court has jurisdiction of the partles and the subject
matter of this acticn. This Judgment applies only to the estate condemned
in Tract No. X-246LE, ag such traect and es;t.ate are described in the
Complaint and the Declarstion of Taking fileld herein.

3.

Service of process has been perfected either personally or by
publication notice ss provided by Rule T1A of the Pederal Rules of Civil
Procedure on all parties defendant in this csuse who are interested in
the subject tract.

b,

The Acts of Congress set out in raragraph 2 of the Ccmplaint
filed herein give the United States of America the right, power, and
authority to condemn for public use the sutject tract, as such tract is

rarticularly described in such Compleint. Pursuant thereto, on



February 29, 1960, the United States cf America filed ite Declaration of
Taking of certain estates in such described land, and title to such
property should be vested in the United States of America, as of the date
of filing such instrument.

5.

Simgltaneously with filing herein the Declaration of Taking,
there was deposited in the Registry of this Court, as estimated ccupen-
sation for the taking of the subject tract, & certsin sum of money, none
of which has been disbursed as shown in paragraph 3.

| 6.

At the pre-trial conference the Court heard the testimony of
Norman Kauble, staff appraiser for the United States Army Corps of
Engineers. The Court then found that the decresse in fair market value
of the subject farm unit, caused by this action, was in the amount of
$50.00. Such sum should be adopted as the award of just compensation
for the estate taken in the subject tract.

T

The defendants named in paregraph 9 as owners of subject tract
dit th, only defendants asserting eny interest in the estate condemned
in the subject tract, all other deferdants having either disclalmed or
defaulted; the named defendants are the owcers of such estate, as of the
date of taking, and as such, are entitled to recsive the award of just
compensation.

8. i}

It Is Therefcre, ORDERED, ADJUNGED AND DECREED that the United
States of America has the right, power, ané authority to condemn for
public uge the tract named in paragraph 2 herein, as such tract is
particularly described in the Complaint anc. Declaration of Taking filed
herein; and such tract, to the extent of tie estate indicated and for
the uses and purposes described in such Declaration of Taking, is con-
demned and title thereto is vested in the United States of America as of
February 29, 1960, and all defendents herein and all other persons
interested in such estate are forever barred from asserting any claim

thereto.



9.

It Is Further ORDERED, ADJUDGED AlD DECREED thet on the date
of taking, the owners of the estate condemned herein in the subject tract
were the defendantg whose nemes appear in the schedule below; the right
to just compensation for the estate taken in this tract is vested in the
parties so nagned, as their interests appear therein; ané the sum of
$50.00 hereby is adopted as the awerd of just compensation for the
estate herein taken in subject tract; all as follows, to-wit:

TRACT NO, X-246LE

Owners:

Willie Mae Barksdale - - - - - = - - -~ - - - 1/56

Allen Barksdale - = - - - - = - = = « -« - 1/56

Funice Morgan Semuel - - « -« - - = - - - - 1/

Ruby J. Morgan - = = - = = - - - =« « = ~ = /7

Lulu Morgan Wooden =~ - = = = = = - - - - =« 1/7

Henry Morgan -~ - = - - = = = = = = = = = = 1/7

Willie Mae FPisher - -~ = = = = ~ = == - « - /7

Myrlee Foster Chandler - - = ~ - - - = = - - 1/28

Maybelle Foster Pettle - - - - -« « - - - - 1/28

Clarence Downing = = - - - = = = = = - - - 1/28

Qeorge Barl Morgan - - - - = « = = = = ~ - 1/28

Joe Anner Morgan - - = - - - - = - = - - - 1/28

Harlene Riley =« ~ = = = = = = =« - = - - = 1/28

Maude Ester Jommson - = - - = = - = = - - - 1/28
Award of just compensatlion

pursusnt to Court trial - - - - - - - - - $50.00 $50.00
Deposited as estimated ccmpensation - - - - - 50.00

=
Disbursed to owners - = = = = = = = = = =~ = « « - = - .- None
Balance dite tO owners - = - = ~ = - - - v e e e e === Q.00
10.

It Is Further ORDERED that the Clerk of this Court shell dis-

burse the deposit for the subject tract as follows:

To: Willie Mae Barksdale - - - - - - - - $ .89
Allen Barksdale -~ - - - - « = - = - .89
Funice Morgan Samiel - - - - - - -« - T7.1h
Ruby J. Morgan = = = = - - - - = = = 7.1h
Lalu Morgan Wooden - - « = - - .- 7.1k
Henry Morgan =« - « = « « = « = = -~ = 7.14
Willie Mae Fisher =« -+~ - « - - - - 7.1k
Myrlee Foster Chandler - - - - - - - 1.78
Maybelle Poster Pettle - -~ - - - - - 1.79
Clarence Dovning = - - « = = ~ = - - 1.79
George Earl Morgen - - - - - = - = = 1.79
Joe Anner Morgan - - - - - « - - - - 1.79
Harlene Riley - - - - - = - ~ - « - = 1.79
Mesude Esther Johnson - - - « - - - - 1.79

s/ _s;ﬁ,%/’
APPROVED: UNITED STATES DISTRICT JUDGE

ERT A, MARLOW

Agsigtant U. 5. Attorney



UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
WORTHERN DISTRICT OF CELAHOMA

United States of America, E‘] LE D

Plaintiff,

2ivil No. 4581 SEP 24 1962
V5.

fract No. A~30E-l oyt e o BOOD

Clcrk, ‘Uo 9. Distrina‘ e
{Surface and Mineral Subcrdination)

33.22 Acres of Lend, More or Less,
Situate in Tulsa County, Oklahomse,
and Thomee L. Bartley, et al, and
Unknown Owuners.

Pefendants.

JUDGMENT ON_STIFULATION

On this day this ceuse comes on for consideration on the stipulations
entered into by and between the plaintiff and the defendents therein named,
which stipulations are tendered herewith for filing herein.

The Court finds thet pleintiff and A, W. Swift and Anna Lee Cartwright,
aks Anna Lee Camp, nee Ermest, defendants herein, have, bty the stipulations sbove
referred to, agreed that the Just compensation to b2 pald by the plaintiff for the
taking of the estate in Tract No. A=-150E=-1, as set forth end described in the
Complaint and Decleration of Taking heretofore filed in this ceuse, ie the total
sum of $400.00, inclusive of interest, which arount was éleposit.eq;ﬁfit.o the Registry
of this Court as estimated Just compensation for sald tract upon.‘the filing of
the Declaration of Taking herein. The Court has Juriediction of the parties end
the subjJect matter of this action. gepvice of proesss has been perfected either
personally or by publication of notice, ss prescribzd by Rule TL1A of the Federal
Bules of Civil Procedure, on &ll paerties defendant having compensable interests
in the subject tract. The Court further finds that the ebove-named defendants
were the sole owners of the captioned tract on the date of taking, snd they ere
entitled to the entire award therefor.

IT IS, THEREFORE, BY THE CCURT CRDEFED AiD ADJUDGED:

(A) The vesting in plaintiff of title to the estate set forth in
the Couplalint and Declaration of Taking in and to the lsnd hereinabove referred to,

88 8aid tract 15 described therein, is hereby confirmed;



{B) 'Mne just compensation to be paid by the plaintiff for the taking

of Tract No. A-150E-1 is the sum of $40C.00, inclusive of interest, which sum has

S
~

heretofore been disbursed by Order of this Court.

Entered thi-.sz,l«[ day of:l‘ép/r 196 2

ALLEN E. BARROW

APPROVED:

W. R. THIXTON, JR.

JUDGE, United States District Court

Attorney



UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA

United States cf Amerlca, )
Plaintiff, ; Civil No. kf3e
vs, ; Tract No. 1639
)
3.57 Acres of lLand, More or Less, )
Situate in Creek County, Oklahome, ) F § L E D
and Robert R. Austin, et al, and )
Unknown Owners, g
Defendants. ) SEP 2. 1962
I‘EL}{}‘LE C T -
JUDGMENT ON STIFULATION Cleeks, o = o
t -2 & Disgr .

On this day this cause comes on for consideration on the stipula-
tion entered into by the plaintiff and the defendarts therein named, which
stipulation 1s tendered herewith for filing herein.

The Court finds that plaintiff and tilen K. Stroup and Mary Ann
Stroup, defendants herein, have, by the stipulation above referred to,
agreed that the Just compensation to be pald by the pleintiff for the taking
of the estate in Tract No. 1639, as set forth and described in the Complaint
and Declaration of Taking heretofore filed in this cause, 1s the total sum
of $2,800.00, inclusive of interest. The sum of $2,%00.00, was deposited
into tbhe Reglstry of this Court as estimated just compensation for said
tract. upon the filing of the Declaration of ‘laking herein. The Court has
Jurisdiction of the parties and the subject matter of this action. Service
of procese has been perfected either personal.y or by publication of notice,
as prescridbed by Rule TlA of the Federal Rules of Civil Procedure, on all
parties defendant having compensable interesus in the subject tract.

IT 15, THEREFORE, BY THE COURT ORDEHED AND ADJUDGED:

(A) The vesting in plaintiff of title to the estate set forth
in the Complaint and Declaration of Taking in snd to the land hereinabove
referred to, as said tract is described therein, is hereby confirmed;

{B) The just compensation to be paid by the plaintiff for the
taking of Tract No. 1639, is the sum of $2,800.00, inclusive of interest,
and the reservation by the above-named defendents of the right to remove
on or before December 31, 1959, the bulldings and improvements located
thereon, having a total salvage value of $200.00, and the total sum of
$2,800.00 18 reduced by $200.00 as per stipulation for exclusion of

property on file herein; and



(C) The pleintiff shall forthwith deposit intc the Registry
of this Court the deficlency in the amount of $100.00, without interest,
and the Clerk of the Court is directed and authorized to draw a check on
the Funds in the Registry of the Court in the amount of $100.00, payable to
Glen R. Stroup and Mary Ann Stroup, and to csuse payment to be made.

Entered this Vl }'}’ " day OES&‘V‘/ , 1962,

ALLEN E. BARROW
~ U TED STATES DIBIRICT JUUGE
APFROVED:

W, R TruRion, Jit

Agsistant United States Attorney




UNITED STATES LISTRICT CCURT FOR THE
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA

United States of America,

Plaintiff, Civil No. 4837

VB,

21.69 Acres of Land, More or Less,
Situate in Pawnee County, Oklahoma,
and Frank J. Weinond, et al, and
Unknown Owners.

Pract No. 1567 F I E E D

SEP 2.4 1062

Defendants.

HWOBLEC»HOCD
JUDGMENT ON MOTION  Clerk, U, 8 Disteinr ™t

On this day this cause comes on for comsideration cn the motion of
TPlaintiff for a judgment on the optlon granted by the defendanis and accepted by
the Corps of Engineers, Department of the Army, on behalf of the United States
of America, plaintiff herein.

The Court findSthat prior to the inastitution cf the above proceeding
the United Statee of America and the defendants, C.ark D. Bryson and W, E.
Lovener entered into & contract snd sgreement, as evidepced by an option for the
purchase of lapd grented by said defendants and accepted on behalf of the
plaintiff by the Corps of Engineers, Department of the Army, wherein it was
agresd that the amount of $55.00, inclusive of interest, would be awarded as
Just compensation for the taking of the estates to be condemned in Trect No. 1567
as such estates snd said tract is described in the compleint snd declarstion of
teking heretofore filed in this cause. -

The Court further finds that the sbove-named defendants were the sole
owners of the above-captiocned tract on the date of taking; that they are entitled
to the entire award therefor; snd that the contract and agreement is a velid one.

The Court further finds that serviece of Irocess has been perfected,
either personally or by publication of notice, on &1l parties defendant having
ccmpensable interests in the subject tract and that a copy of & motion for
Judgnent has been served on all parties making an eppearance ard demanding notice
of all proceedings.

IT IS, THEREFOEE, BY THE COURT OHLERED AND ADJUDGED:

(A) The vesting in plaintiff of title to the estates set forth in

the complaint and decleration of tek:




{C) The Clerk of the Court is authorized end directed to drew a
check upon the funds in the registry of this Courw in the amount of $55.00,

made payable to the sbove owners, and cause payment to be made.

Entered thiszt/ day ofw 196 2

. BARROW
APPROVED: ALLEN E

JUDGE, United States District Court
W. R. THIXTON, JR,

Attorney



UNITED STATES DISTRICT CCUR) FOR THE
NORTHERN DISTRICT COF OKLSHOMA

United States of America, Civil Ne. 4951

Pleintiff,

vs. Trect No. 3049 F I L E D
284 .43 Aeres of lLend, More or Less,
Situate in Creek, Osage and Pawnee
Counties, Oklehowa, and Ernest R.

Anthis, et al, and Unknown Owners,

SEP 21 1962

WNCBLE C, HCOD
(Clexk:, UL 8. Districe T~ vt

e e Nt T Nt et Yt N St o e Yo S

Defendants.

JUDGMERT ON STIPULATION

On this day this csuse comes on for cons.deration on the stpulation
entéred into by the defendant therein named and the plaintiff, which stipulation
is tendered for filing herein.

The Court finds that pleintiff and Charles R. Gray, defendant herein,
have, by the stipulation above referred to, sgreed that the just compensation to
be paid by the plaintiff for the taking of the estate in Tract No. 3049, as
set forth and described in the Complaint and Declaration of Teking heretofore filed
in thie cause, is the totel sum of $2,300.00, inclasive of interest. The sum
of $1,960.00, wes deposited into the registry of tais Court ss estimated just
compensation for said tract upon the filing of the Declaration of Taking herein.
The Court has jurisdiction of the parties and the subject metter of this action.
Service of process has been perfected either perspnally or be publication of
notice, as prescribed by Rule T1A of the Pederal Rules of Civil Prccedure, on all
parties defendant having compenssble interests in the subject tract.

IT IS THEREFORE, BY THE COURT ORDERED AND ADJULGED:

(A) The vesting in pleintiff of title to the estate set forth in the
Complaint and Declaraticn of Taking in and to the land hereinabove referred to,
as sgld trect is described therein, is hereby confirmed;

(B) The just compensation tc ve paid by the plaintiff for the taking

of Tract No. 3049, is the sum of $2,300.00, inclusive of interast; and



(c) The plaintiff shall forthwith deposit into the registry of this
Court the deficiency in the amount of $340.00, without interest. Upon receipt
of the ampunt of this deficiency, the Clerk of tre Court is hereby authorized
and directed to draw & check on the funds in the registry of this Court in the
smount of $340.00, made payeble to Charles R. Cray and c:suse payment to be made .

Gay of ,5;19/"/ 196 27

Entered thi 52 /l

ALLEN E. BARROW
APPROVED:

JUDGEE, United States Distriect Court
W. R THIXTON, v

Assistant U, 5. Attorney




UNITED STATES DISTRICT CCURT FOR THE
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF COITAHOMA
United States of America,
Plaintiff,

VB, Ccivil No. 4957

)
)
)
)
)
) Tract No. 1730
b479.40 Acres of Land, More or less, )
)
)
)
)
)

Situate in Creek, Osage and Fawnee El L E D
Counties, Oklehoms, and Janet Cunning-
ham, et Bl, and Unknown OQwners,
Defendants. SEP 24 1362
, NOBLE C. HOOD
JUDGMENT ON STTPULATION Clexk, U. 8. District 7 vt

On this day this cause comes on for consideration on the stipulations
entered into by the defendants therein named and the plaintiff, which stipu-
lations are tendered herewith for filing herein.

Tne court finds that pleintiff and Byron D. Parks and Tiney Parks,
bis wife, and Lucille Robinson and Harold Robiison, her husband, defendants
herein, have, by the stipulations above referr:d to, agreed that the just
compensation to be pald by the plaintiff for tie itsking of the estates in
Trect Wo. 1730, as set forth and described in the Complaintg and Declaration
of Taking heretofore filed in this cause, is tiae total sum of $150.00, inclu-
sive of interest. The sum of $100.00 was deposited into the reglstry of this
court as estimmted just compensation for sald trect upon the filing of the
Declaration of Taking herein. The court haes jurisdiction of the parties and
the subject matter of this action. Service of process has been perfected
either personally or by publication of notice, as prescribed by Rule TiA of
the Federsal Rules of (ivil Procedure, on &1l parties defendant having compen-
sable Interesta in the subject tract.

IT IS, THEREFORE, ¥Y THE COURT CRIERED AND ADJUDGED:

(4) The vesting in plaintiff of title to the estates set forth in
the Complaint and Declarstion of Taking in +ud to the lands hereinsbove re-
ferred to, as said tract 1s described therein, is hereby confirmed;

(B} The just compensation to be pald by the plaintiff for the taking
of Tract No. 1730 is the sum of $150.00, inclusive of interest; and

(C) The plaintiff shall forthwith deposit into the registry of this
court the deficlency in the emount of $50.00, without interest.

Jurisdiction of this cause is retained for the entry of further and
gppropriste orders and decrees.
2k
Entered this dsy of September, 1562.

ALLEN E. BARROW

Judge, United States District Court

APFROVED:

W. R. THIXTON, JR,

W. R. Thixton, Jr.,
Asplstant United States Attorney




UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
NORTEERN DISTRICT OF OXKLAHOMA

United States of America, )
Plaintiff, ) Civil No. uo82
) .
) FILED
vE. )]
)
1,033.72 Acres of Land, M.re or Less, ) SEP 241962
Situsete in Tulsae, Creek, and Pawnee )
Counties, Oklahoma, and Pearl B. Jacksong ‘
Co , et a., and Unknown CQwners ; T eppien Vs
’ ’ ’ } ‘Tracts Nos. G+736, G- gﬁglté %;th“r- Tt
Defendants. )

JUDGMENT ON STIPULATY.ON

On this day this cause ccmes on for consideration on the stipulation
entered into by the plaintiff and the defendants therein named, which stipulation
is tendered herewith for filing hereln.

The Court finds that pleintiff and Mary Elizabeth Cornelius, Helen F.
Clement, James R. Fleming and Ruth F. Ives, defendasnts herein have, by the
stipulation above referred to, agreed that the just compensstion to be paid
by the plaintiff for the taking of the estates in Tracts Nos. G-736, G~736E-1
and E-2, as set forth and described in the Complaint and Declaration of Taking
heretofore filed in this cause, is the total sun cf $3,205.0u, inclusive of
interest. The sum of $2,905.0L was deposited intc the registry of this Court
as estimated Just compensation for said tracts upon the filing of the
Declaration of Teking herein. The Court has jwisdiction of the parties and
the subject matter of this mction. Service of _process has been perfected
either personally or by publicetion of notice, as prescribed by Rule TlA of
the Federal Rulsas of Civil Procedure, on all parties defendani having compen-
sable interests in the subject tracts.

IT IS THEREFOHE, BUT THE COURT ORDERED AND ADJUDGED:

(A} The vesting in plaintiff of title to the estates set forth in the
Complaint and Declaration of Taking in and to the lands hereinsbove referred to,
as se6id tracts are described therein, i hereby confirmed;

{B) The just compensation to be paid by the plaintiff for the taking of
Tracts Nos. G736, G-T3EE-1 and E-2 is the sum of $3,205.00, inclusive of
interesﬁ.

{C} The plaintiff shall forthwith deposit into the registry of this

Court the deficiency in the amount of $300.C0, without interest, and the



Qilar ie hereby authorized and directed to draw a check on the funds in
the registry of this Court in the amount of $300.00 waen such smount is
received by the Cierk from the Plaintiff, paysble to the order of the following

named payees and to meil the cheek to ssid payees at ‘the following address:

Mary Elizabeth Cornelius ) C/o Curtis P. Harris
Helen F. Clement } Attorney

Jemes R. Fleming ) Oklahoms City, Oklshoma
Ruth F. Ives )

Jurisdiction of this cause is retained for the entry of further and

appropriate orders and decrees.

Entered this 2/1 day ofE ;-- P/ 196 _% -

ALLEN E. Bs
APPROVED: = & BARROW

JUDGE, United States Distriet Court

ROBERT p gy re
ROBERT P. SANTEE

Assistent U. 5. Attorney




UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT' FOR THE
RORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA

United States of Awmerics,

Flaintirf
Civil Ho. 5018

Tract No. 2847 EIEE D

VS .

332.71 Acres of Lend, More or less,
Situste in Creek azd Osage Ceunties,
Oklshoma, end fhomas E. Mann, et sl,

and Uokfiown Owners. SEP 241962

Defendants.
NOBLE C. HCOOD
Clerk, U, 8. Districs ™ St
JUDGMENT ON MDITON

On this day this csuse comes on for conaideration on the wotion of
plaintiff for a judgment on the option granted by the defendant and accepted
by the Corps of Engineers, Department of the fxmy, on behalf of the ﬁnited States
of America, plaintiff herein.

The Court Tinde that prior to the institation of the above proceeding
the United States of America and the defendant, %d Parks, Administrator of the
Estate of R. E. Yervrough, deceased, entered into s contraet and agreement, as
evidenced by an option for the purchase of land granted by said defendant and
accepted on behalf of the plaintiff by the Corps of Engineers, Departmen® of the
_Army, wherein it was sgreed that the amount of $5,600.0C, inclusive of interest,
would be awsrded as just compensation for the taking of the ectate to be
condemned in Tract No. 2847, as such estate and said tract are described in the
complaint and declaration of taking heretofore riled in this ceuse.

The Court further finds that the abcvc-nemed defoqdsnt was the sole
owner of the above-captioned tract on the date of taking; that he is entitled to
the entire award therefor; and thet the ccntract ard egreement is a valid one.

The Court furtbef finds that service of process has been perfected,
either personally or by publication of notice, on all parties defendant heving
compensable interests in the subject tract and that & copy of a motion for judgment
has been served on &1l parties making an appearance end demanding notice of sll
proceedings .

IT IS,THEHEFOME, BY THE COURT OMCERED AND ADJULGED:

{A) The vestisg in plaintiff of title to the estate set ferth in
the complaint and declaretiom of taking iz and to the land herefmsbove voforzed e,

85 said tract is desoribed therein, is nereby eonfirmed;



(B) The just compensation to be pald by the plaintiff for the
taking of Tract No. 2847 1s the sum of $5,600.00, inclusive of' interest, which
sum has heretofore been disbursed by order of this Court.

Entered thi Ll day ijf‘r 19‘32."

APPROVED: ' ALLEN E. BARROW
W. R,

B T “‘KTON, JR, JUDGE, Urited States District COUTT

Assistant U. S. Attorney



UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
NORTHERN DISTRICT CF OKLAHOMA

United States of Americe,

Plaintiff, CLvil Mo. 5018

Tract Ne R7OGE

vE .

332.71 Acres of Land, More or Lese, E ' L E D
Bituste in Creek and DBage Counties,
Oklahoma, and Thomes B. Menn, et al,
and Unknown Owners,

SEP 24 1962

e et P L A o I LML

Deferidants . .
NOBLE
Cierl, U

o O Digipt- Ty

JUDGMENT ON MOTION

On this day this cause comes on for consideration on the motion of
plaintiff for a Judgmeant on the option granted by the defendant and accepted by
the Corps of Engineers, Department of the Army, on behalif of the United Giates
of America, plaintiff herein.

The Court finds that prior to the institcution of the above proceeding
the United States of America and the defendant Ed Parks, Administrater of the
Estate of R. E. Yarbrough, deceased, entered into & contract and agreement, as
evidenced by an option for the purchase of land granted by said defendant and
accepted on behalf of the plaintiff by the Corps of Engineers, Department of the
Army, whérein it was agreed that the amount of 3200.0u, inclusive of interest,
would be awsrded as Jjust compensafion for the taking of the estate to be
condemned in Tract No. 2706E, &s such estate and sald tract sre described in the
complaint and declaration of taking heretofore filed in this cause.

The Court furthér finds thet “he above-nsned derendent was the soile
owner of the ebove-captiocned tract on the date of taking, that he is entitled to
the entire award therefor, and that the contract end agreement is a valid cone.

The Court further finds that service of process has been perfected,
either personaelly or by publication of notice, on &1l parties defendant having
compensable interests in the subject tract and thet a cupy of a motion for
Judgment hes been served on all parties meking en appemrence and demanding notice
of al.. proceedings.

IT IS, THEREFORE, BY THE COURT ORDERED AND ADJUDGED:

(A) The vesting of plaintiff of title %9 the estate set forth in
the complaint and deelarstion of taking in and te the land hereinabove referred

to, ae said tract is descrived therein, is hereby aenfirmed,



{B) The just ecmpensetion to be peid by the plainiiff for the
taking of Tract Wo. 2706E, is the sum of $20..0., inclusive of interest, which

sum has heretofore been disbursed by order of this Court.

Entered this f‘y/ day of T ¢ P/r 196__'_%(

APPROVED: ' ALLEN E. BARROW

W. R. THIXION, JR. JUDGE, United States District Court

hgsistant U. 5. Attorney




UMITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA

United States of Ameriea,

Pleintiff,
Civil No. 5013

V5.

: FILED
332.71 Acres of Land, More or Less, Tract No. 284k
Situate in Creek ond QOsage Counties,
Oklehoma, and Thomes E. Mann, Bt Al,

and Unknown Owners.

SEP 24 1962

e N e W e K e S S S et N

pesintente: NOBLE C. HCTD
JUDGMENT Ol MCTION Cierl, U. S. Distsin =zt

On this dey thie ceuse comes on for conslderstion on the motion of
plaintiff for a judgment on the option grented by the defendant and accepted by
the Corpe of Engineers, Department of the Army, on behalf of the United States
of America, plaintiff herein.

The Court finds that prior to the institution of the above proceeding
the United States of America and the defendsnt Ed Parks, Administrator of the
Estate of R. E. Yarbrough, deceased, entered into o contract and agreement, as
evidenced by an option for the purchase of land granted by sald defepdant and
accepted on behalf of the plaintiff by the Corps of Engineers, Department of the
Army, wherein it was agreed thet the amount of $3,000.00, inclusive of interest,
would be awarded as just compensation for the taking of the estate tc be condemned
in Tract No. 2844, as such estate and said tract are described in the complaint and
declaration of taking heretofore filed in this cause.

The Court further finds that the above—ﬁamed defendent was the sole
owner of the above-captioned tract on the date o. .wsing; that he is entitled to
the entire award therefor; and that the coutract and agreement is a valid one.

The Court further finds thet service of process has been perfected,
either personally or by publication of notice, on £1l parties defendant having
compensable interests in the subject trect end thet & copy of a motion for judgment
has been served on all parties meking &n appearance and demanding notice of all
proceedings.

IT IS, THEREFORE, BY THE COURT ORIERER AND ADJUDGED:

{A) The vesting in plaintiff of title to the estate set forth in tue
complaint and declaretion of taking in and to the land hereinebove referred to, a8

said tract is deseribed therein, is hereby confirmed;

o e oo Al oo e e

. 78 e A A T PR 8 =



{(B) The just compensatiocn to be paid by the plaintiff for the
taking of Tract No. 2844 is the sum of $3,000.00, inclusive of interesty, which

sum has heretofore been disbursed by crder of this Court.

: N .
Entered this f"v{ day ofg'-"t(”/‘ 196_"2

AFPROVED: ALLEN E. BARROW
W. R. THIXTON, JR,

JUBGE, Unitéd Etates Dlstrict Court

Assistant U. 8§ Attorney



UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FCR THE
BORTHERN DISTRICT OF OXKLAIGMA

United States of Americe; ;
Flaintiff, g Civi. Hu. 5018
V6. ) B
H Practe Nos. 2646 end 28468
. 3
332 .71 Acres of land, Mge or Less )
Situste in Creek and Ossge Counties, ) FILED
Oklaboma, aud Thomas B, Mann, et al, J :
and Unknown Owners, }
D5
Defendents . ) SEP 2.4 1862
NOBLE C. HO™.D
JUDGMENT ON MOTIOR Clexk, U, 8§, Distric "t

on M™MHe day this csuse comes on for coneideration on the motion of
plaintiff for a judgment on the option granted by the defendants and accepted by
the Corps of Engineers, Department of the Army, or behalf of the United States
of Ameries, plaintiff herein.

The Court finds that prior to the institution of the above proceeding
the United States of Americe end the defendants Ed Perks, Administrator of
the Estete of R. E. Yarbrough, deceased, and Theordore R. Yerbtrough, each
owners of an undivided 1/2 interest &5 tenants in ccumon in the above tract,
entered into a contract and agreement, as evidenced by en cption for the
purchase of land granted by seid defendants and accepted on behalf of the
plaintiff by the Corps of Engineers, Departwent o the Army, vherein it wes
agreed that the awcunt of $22,100.00, inclusive of interest, would be awarded
a6 Just compensatlion for the taking of the estatée to be condemned in Tracts
Nos. 208u6 spd 2046E, as such estate and seid traocile rre described inm the complaint
and declaration of taking heretofore filed in thi: cauee.

The Court further finds that the sbove-zsmed defendants were the
sole owners of the above-;-.:aptioned tracts on the date of taking; that thef are
entitled to the entire susrd therefor; and that tiae contract and ggreement is &
velid one.

The Court further finds that service of process hse been perfected,
either perecnally or by publication of notice, om 61} parties defendant having
conpensable interests in the subjost tracts and tast & copy of a motion for
Judgment has been served oh ell partles meking en Sppeurance and demanding notice

of a1l proceedings.




IT IS, THEREFCRE, BY THE CCURT ORDERED ANMD ADJUDGED:

(A) The vesting in plaintiff of title to the estate set forth in
the complaint and declaration of taking in and to the lands herelnabove referred
to, a8 said tracts sre described therein, is hereby confirmed;

(B) The Just compensation to be pald by the plaintiff for the
taking of Tracts Nos. 2846 snd 2B4CE is the sum of $22,100.00 ($22,075.00
applied to Tract No. 2646 end $25.00 epplied to Tract No. 28LEE), inclusive of
interest, which sum has heretofore been diswursed by order of this Court.

{¢) The Clerk of the Court is hereby directed and suthorized to
refuné the belance of the origlnal deposit, ($22,850.00 for Tract No. 2846},
whiech is the amount of $775.00 to the Corps of Engineers, United States Army,
by drawing a check in the emount of $775.00, mzade payable to the United States
Treasury, and forwarding said check to the taking agency, Corpe of Engineers,

United States Army.

Entered this ?/L/ day of 3¢ p,’{% i

ALLEN E. BARRQW
APPROVED:

W. R. THIXTON, JR. JUDSE, United Stetes District Court

Assistent U. 8 Attorney




UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE Fi L ED
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKLAEOMA

SEP 24
United States of America, - 1962

Plaintiff Civil No. 5320 _NCBip ¢, HOCD

vs.
: Practs Nogs. 4208 and 420EE-1,
641.99 Acres of Land, More or Less, E-2, E-3, E-b4
Situate in Osage, Creek, and Pawnee
Countles, Oklshoma, and Helen R.

Breeden, et al, and Unknown Cwners.

Defendants.

JUDGMENT ON STIPULATION

Cn this day this csuse ccmes on for considerstion on the stipulation
entered into by the pisintiff and the defendantstheréin remed, which etipulation
is tendered herewith for filing herein.

The Court finds that plaintiff and Eloise Beudinet, individually, and
as guardian of Michelle Boudinot, & minor, and as Executrix of the Estate of
Mitchell Boudinot, H.B. #224, Creek, Restricted Indisn, deceased, defendantsherein,
have, by the stipulation above referred to, mgreed —hat the just compensation to
be paid by the pleintiff for the taking of the estetes in Tracts Nos. 4208 and
L208E-1 through E-4, as set forth and described in vhe Complaint and Declaration
of Taking heretofore fiied in thisz cauge, is the toial sum of $7,025.00, inclusive
of interest. The sum of $6,895.00 was deppeited into the registry of this Court
es estimated just cumpensation for said tracts upon the filing of the Declaration
of Teking herein. The Court has jurisdietion of the parties anc the subject
matter of this action. BService of process has veen perfected either personally
or by publication of notice, as prescribed by Rile 71A of the Federal Rules of
Civil Procedure, cn all parties defendant having compensable interests in the
subject tracts.

IT 1S, THEREFORE, BY THE COURT ORDERED AND ADJUDGED:

(A) The vesting in plaintiff of title to the estates set forth in the
Complaint and Declaration of Taking in and to the lend hereinabove referred to,

as said trects ere described therein, is hereby confirmed;



{B} The just compensation to be paid by the plaintiff for the taking
of Tracts Nos. 4208 and #208E-1 through E<b, is the sum of $7,025.00, inc.usive of
interest, and the reservation by the above-named defendants of the right to
remove on or before Dedember 31, 1962, the improvements located thereon, having a
total salvage value Gf $l30.00, which is deducted from the amount of the just
compensation, leaving a net amount of $6,895.00, which sum has heretcfore been

disbursed to the owners by order of this Gourt.

Entered this f ‘.-/ %y of PS:F/I/ 196‘;2—_-:.—*"

AL_EN E. BARROW

APPROVED : JUDGE, United 3tates District Court

W. R. THiXTON, JR.

Attorney

AR AT B P G 1



UNITED STATES DIEPRICT COURT FOR ‘THE
HORTHERN LYIDTRICT 20 OK1AROMA

United Btates of Ameries,

. Mm:
ve. : Civil No. 5338
bon 3. Rverscle, Ajice 0. Eversols, ' FIL . ‘/
wx..miml'm“: TLED
Clarence .1. Commings and Byths 2
Cumings, ' SEP 2 . 1952
Pafendnnte.
NOBLE C. HO®M
Clerk, U. S. District Comt
JURGHERT

Mmthlnﬁww_mM%,m,NMWml
oo for hearingpurenknt to regular assigwuent, tha plefntif¥, the United Btates
of Hmerics., appesring W L. K. Bedth, Assistuot United Btates Attorney for the
Northern Distriot of Oklahoma, snd the defenciamts, Rey L. MoQuerse, Qmegs B.
MoQuarie, Clarence J. Qusaings and Biythe E. Cumnings, appearing not in persen
or by attorney; the defendants, Don B. Everscle eni Alice Q. XNversols, sppear-
ing Wy sud through their sttorney,Charlss €. Chestmut, the court finds that this
is & sutth on & promisecyy pote and for fureclosure of a moTtgage on Teal astate
mwmww.mahmmuumznwwwum. Btate
of Ckimhoms, within the Northern Judieisl Bistrict of Oklaloms.

The emmt fisds that due and legal. perscnal service of swsons has been
made upon the dofandmntes, Don B. Eversole and Alics O. Eversole, (lsrsnes J.
Gunmings wnd Biythe XK. Cummings, requiring tbat thay suswer the complaiwt £iled
kerein not more than twenty (20) dmys sfter the date of mervioe of swmsons, wnd
the couwrt fimds that these defendents beve fatled ind naglected to snswer or
othervise plesd to the compleint, aod these dxfendunts, aud esch of them, are
therefors sdjulged in default, snd the sourt bedng Zully advised finds that all
of the allsgations sed sverments in the complaint of pladntiff axe true.

The cowrt finds that perscoal ssrvice of swmoms has not been mmde upon
Ray L. MoQuarie snd Qmegn B. MeQuarie, the arlginel mekers of the note and mort-
ghge berein sued upon. The court finds thet for this remson ne perscoal judgment
chn be mede against Ray L. McQuerie and Guegs B. MoQuerie.




The eourt finds that the dafendants, Ay L. MeQuerie and Omege 3. MeQuarie,
on Augmst 13, 1954, for a valusble conwiderstion, made, axpouted and deliversd
to Norman P. Mascn, Federal Housing Commlssicner, his suceessors snd assigns,
thelr oartain mortghge note in the priucipal mum of $5,650.00 with interest
Watmmwmandm-hu”mum(kﬁﬂpwm;thﬂonor
sbout Augnet 13, 395k, as part of the ssae trensacticn and for the purpose of
ammmwammwm,tmwrmm;,wnmem
Omegs B. MeQuarie, made, exscuted and daliversd 4o Hommn P. Mason, Foderal
Housing Mun&m, nis sucoessors snd sssigos, & certain written mortgage
covering the fmdﬂswim renl eytmte, to-wity

L e G toe L o L i
nocarding to the smended PRt thsreor.
The mortgage wes duly recorded on Sdptember 1, 1954, in Book 248, st pege 36,
of +he veeords of Ottawa County, Oklalicme, sfier the requirsd mortgage tax
wan paid. &

The court finds thet op or abowt Aprdl 26, 1957, Ry L. MeQuarie and
Quegs §. MoGosrie, usband and wife, conveyed the above dseoribed preperty by
warranty deed to Bon B. Bversole, “subjwet Yo un FEA losn to the Federal Hous-
- ing Oomissioner.” This wvarranty dsed was f'iled Jenwery 22, 1958, and ie re-
copded in Book 264, at page 301, of the rvecirds of Citaws Qounty, Oklshoma.

The cowrt finde that on or about Nevember 21, 1961, Don B. Eversale
and Alice 0. Bvermole, busbend sod wife, cosveyed the above described proporty
Wy warranty deed to Clarence J. Cumings sl Biythe E. Cuiings, busband end
vife, an joint tenamts, “subjeat to & mortgige held by the FHA vhioh pavties
of the setnd part sssume and sgree to pay.” This warrenty deed was filed
Novewber E1, 1961, md is reeorded in Book 181, at puge k3B, of the vecards
of Otteve Gownty, Gilaboms.

Gn or sbout Decesber 5, 1961, Clarence J. Owmings sud Biytbe 2. Cum-
aings, hushend snd wife, conveyed the above deseribed yroperty to Bom B.
Tversole end Alice 0. Dverwola, luwbend snd vife, an joint tenmnts. The cowrt
finds thet the conveyance Jdescribed in this parsgraph was mede in such meumer
as to fuil to constitute vulid, legal delivery se requived by the laws of the
State of Gitlshoma, snd the United States, s that this deed was conveyed o
Don B. Eversole aod Alice O. Bversole without the knowledge or consent of




such parties.
The court finds that the mortgage noss bereiofore described becams in
defauit ou May 1, 1939, by resson of the fallure end neglsct of the defendants,
Ray L. MoQuarie and Omega B. MoQuarie, to puy the instaliment dus on May 1,
1959, and all subsequent installwests. There 1s nov due end oving on the
above described note sn wipatd balence of $,639.23 with interest at the rete
of 59¢ pear dsy from and after Rovwmber 1, 1961, to date of Judghmnt herein,
together with imtereet on the judgment st the rate of six per vent (64) per
samum from the dste julgnent is edered heroin until paid, together with the
coste of this acticn, acorusd and acarulng.
The courd finde apd sdjudges that the Usited Btates of Auerics has a
firat and prior lien whon the real estste s previses described in the com-
Maint and bareinalove described, by virtue of the mortgmge held as security
for the puyment of suoh indebtedness, iateruvet end costs.
IT i5 THAREFGRE ORIERED, ADJUBGED AND DECHECED thet the United States
of Agerica have and recover Julgment of forealosure agalnst the sbove des-
aribed property and against any interest whstever that any of the above dos-
cribad defendants may have or have hnd in the praperty for the sum of §5,639.23
with isterest et the rate of $9¢ per day fium Rad after Novembar 1, 1961, to
date of Judgmant hevein sud with interent at the rate of six per cent (68)
 per anmm from'the date Julgeent is entared herein, bogsther vith sbstrect
and title expenses of §20.50, and attcomey's fees in the smownt of $475.00,
and all costs of this amction, both secrusd Bnd acoruing.
IT I8 PURTASR ORDEBRD, ADFUNGED AND DEORERD by the court that if this
Judgosnt vemains wipaid after the expiration of six (6) mouths from the date
of tiis Jeignent sn arder of sale shall issue to fhe United Btates Mavshsl
for the Rorthern Metrict of Gkisahoms, camussding him to advertise and well,
sccording to law, without spgreisement, the lands and tenesents described in
the mortgage, ho-witt
Lot Fifueao (15}, Block Fowr (4), Nemcy Lee Addisdon
wmmwwm,mm Fhate of Ckishooma,
socomding to the mmm,

and spply the procesds as followw:

1. In payment of the coets of the emle and of this ecticn.

2. In paywent of any ungaid toxes dw:.

3. gﬂwumm«rwamwuuam

-3~




b. The residus, 1f any, to be prid to the Jlevk of this eeurt
to svalt the further oxder of the oouw;.

IT I8 FURTHER (RDBRED, AWUDGHD AND DECRERD by the cowrt that from and
aftor the sale of the real cstate upder snd by virtue of this julgmant and Ao
cree, the defendants wnd each of them,and all persons claiming uader them or
auy of them, einoe the Filing of the complaint herein be and they mre forever
barred and forecloged of and from axny axd every lien uwpox, right, title, inter-
est, eutate or equity of, in or to such real estate or suy pert thereof.

Al G Lrigaer




FICED
UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURI FOR ‘[HE .
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHCMA
SEP 9% q0n
United States of Americs, SEP 25 195

Plaintiff, CIE“’O’BLE C. HoCD

ek, U, g, Bistrict Cayrs
V8. Civil No. 4963
4G2.84 Acres of Lend, More or Less,
Situate in Creek end Pswnee Counties,
Oklahoma, and Curt D. Edgerton, et al,
and Unknown Qwners,

Tracts Nos. 2531 and 2531E-1

Subcrdination of Minerals

Defendants.

JUDGMENT ON MOTION

On this day this cause comes on for consideraticn onthe motion of
plaintiff for & judgment on the option granted by the defendants and asccepted
by the Corps of Engineers, Department of the Army, on behalf of the United States
of America, pleintiff herein.

The Court finds that prior to the imstitution of the sbove proceeding
the United States of America asnd the defendsnts Jerry Cunninghaz and Dorthe D.
Cunninghem, his wife entered into a contract and agreement, as evidenced by an
option for the purchase of land granted by said defendants and asccepted on behalf
of the plaintiff by the Corps of Engineers, Department of the Army, wherein it
was agreed that the amount of $300.0U, inclusive of interest, would be awarded ss
Just compensation for the taking of the estates to be condemned in Tracts Nos.
2531 and 2531E-1, &s such estates and sald tracts are described in the compisint
and declaration of taking heretofcore filed in this_ cause.

The Court further finds thet the sbove-naned defendants were the sole
owners of the above-captioned trects on the date of taking, that they are entitled
te the entire award therefor; and that the contract and egreement is & valid one.

The Court further finde that service of process has been perfected,
either perscnelly or by publication of notice, on all parties defendant having
compensable interests in the subject tracts and that & copy of & motion for judgmeri
has been served on al.. parties meking an appearance and demanding nctice of all
proceedings.

IT I8, THEREFORE, BY THE COGURT ORDERED AND ADJUDGED:

(A) The vesting in plaintiff of title to the estates set forth in the
Somplaint and declaration of taking in and to the land hereinabove referred to,

as sald tracts are described therein, is hereby confirmed;



(B) The just compensation to be paid by the plaintiff for the taking
of Tr.acts Nos. 2531 and 2531E-1 is the sum of $300.)00, inclusive of interest, and
the Clerk cf the Court is hereby authorized and dir:ected to drew a check on the
funds in the registry of this Court in the amount of $300.00 made payable to the
above owners, and ceuse payment to be made.

Entered this Z/J day of ‘1\4‘: p} 196_Z./

ALLEN E. BARROW
JUDGE, United States District Court

APPROVED:

W. R. THIXTON, Ji.




FILED
UNITED STATES DISTRICT COUFI FOR THE
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKIARCMA

SEP 29 1962

United States of America, .
: NOBLE C. HOOD
Plaintiff, Clerk, U, 8, District Cowut
Civil No. bS6T

vS. Tract No. D-u23
1,699.52 Acree of Land, More or Lesa,
Situate in Tulss, Creek and Pawnee
Counties, Oklahcma, and Lillie S.
Mathews, et al, and Unknown Owners,

Subordination of Minerals

Defendants.

JUDGMENT ON MOLION

On this day this cause comes on for consideration on the motion of
pleintiff for & judgment on the option granted by the defendants and accepted
by the Corps of Engineers, Department of the Avmy, ¢n behalf of the United States
of America, pleintiff herein.

The Court finds that prior to the institution of the above proceeding
the United Stetes of America and the defendaents Re.ph Hencha aka Relph Henehe,

N.B. #1019, Creek fullblood, lessor, and H. E. Ledbetter and Suarey Mid-Continent
01l Company, entered into a contract and sgreement, as evidenced by an option for
the purchsse of lend granted by said defendants and accepted on behalf of the
plaintiff by the Corps of Engineers, Depmrtment of the Army, wherein it was agreed
that the smount of $2,872.00, inclusive of interest, would be awarded as just
cormpensation for the taking of the estate to be conderned in Tract No. D-423, as
such estate and said trect are deseribed in the cdﬁplaint and decleration of taking
heretofore filed in this cause,

The Court further finds that the above-naned defendents were the sole
owners of the above-captioned tract on the date of taking; that they are entitled
to the entire award therefor, and that the contract and egreement is s valid one.

The Court further finds that service of process has been perfected,
either personally or by publicstion of notiece, on all parties defendant heving
compensable interests in the subject tract and thet a cory of & motion for judgment
has been served on el} parties making an appearance and demanding notice of all
proceedings .

IT IS, THEREFCRE, BY THE COURT OBERRED AND ADSVDGED:

(A) The vesting in plaintiff of title to the estate set forth in
the compleint and declaretion of taking in and to the land hereinabove refeyred to,

as said tract is described therein, is hereby aznfirmed;



(B) The just compencetion to be paid by the pleintiff for the teking
of Tract No. D-b23 is the Bum of $2,872.00, inclusive of interest, which sum has

heretofore been disbursed by order of this Coudt.

Entered thi

dayofjx‘(?’k L96_‘

ALLEN E. BARROW

APPROVED:

o

JUDGE, Urited 3States District Cour:
R.
W. R THIXTON, J

Lssistent U. 5. Attorney




FILED

UNITED STATES DISTRICT CCURT FOR THE

NORYEERN DISTRICT CF OKUAHOMA SEP Y R
NUBLE ¢, qHorn
United States of America, % Clerk, U.'S. Disiote, C:::A\g
Plaintiff, ; civil No. 4791
V5. )
) Tract No., A-1L45E-2
368.84 Acres of Land, More or Less, )
Situate in Creek and Tulsa Counties, )
Oklahoma, and Joe Wilson, et al, )
and Unknown Owners. g
Defendants. )

PARTIAL JUDGMENT ON STIPULATION

On this day this cause comes on for consideration on the stipulation
entered intc by the defendant therein named and the plaintiff, which stipulation
has heretofore been entered herein. ‘

The Court finds that pleintiff and A. W. Bwift, defendant herein, have
by the stipulation above referred to, agreed that the just compensastion to be paid
by the plaintiff for the taking of his undivided 1/2 interest in the estate in
Tract No. A-145E«2, as set forth and described in the Complaint and Declsration of
Taking heretofore filed in this cause, is the sum of $125.00, inclusive of intercsti
The sum of $60.00 was deposited as estimated compensation, $30.00 of said sum
being this defepdant's 1/2 interest in the estate taken in seid tract, deposited
into the registry of this Court as estimated just compensaetion for the taking of
said defendant's 1/2 interest in said tract upon the filing of the Declaration of
Taking berein. The Court has Jjurisdiction of the parties and the subject matter
of this action. GService of process has been perfected either personslly or by publ?
eation of nctice, as prescrived by Fule 7lh ol the Federal Pules of Civil Frocedure,
on all pérties defendant heving compensable interests in the subject tract.

IT IS, THEREFOHKE, BY THE COURT ORDEHRED AND ADJUDGED:

(A} The vesting in plaintiff of title to the estate set forth in
the Complaint snd Declaration of Taking in end to the land hereinabove referred to,
as sald trect is described therein, is hereby confirmed;

(B) The just compensation to be paid by the plaintiff for the taking

of Tract No. A-145E-2, is the sum of $125.00, inclusive of ipterest; and



(C) The plaintiff shall forthwith deposit into the registry of this
Court the deficieney in the amcunt of $95.00, without interest, Epen receipt of
this deficiency, the Clerk of the Court is authorized and directed to drav a
check in the amount of $95.00 made peysble to A. W. Swift and cause payment

to be mede.

Jurisdiction of this ceuse is retsined for the entry of further and

appropriate orders and decrees.

Entereed this'p{ day of '54[)4’/:196__21’/

AFPROVED: HLLEN E. BArRow
JUDGE, United Stetes District Court

W R THIXTON, 5,




UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURI FOR THE
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA

United States of America,

Plaintiff, Civil Ho. 5402

VE. Tract No. 3763F

i
)
g
ol

165.79 Acres of Land, More or Less, ) =1L ED
Situate in Tulsas, Pawmee, Osage and )
Creek Counties, Oklahoms, snd John B. }
Anderson, et al, and Unknown Owners, g
)

Defendants. T 3
_r'f’\_:‘i:L,J_f . HCCD
Vierk, Lh8 District Corid

JUDGMENT ON STIFULATION

On this day this cause comes on for consideration on the stipula-
tion entered into by and between the plaintiff and the defendant therein
named, which stipulation 1s tendered herewith for filing herein.

The Court finds that plaintiff and Thomas H. Dodge, Superinten-
dent of the Osage Agency, Pawhueka, Oklahome, representative of the estate
of Dominic Daniels, Osage Allottee No. 310, deceased, (restricted),
defendant herein, has, by the stipulation above referred to, agreed that
the just compensation to be paid by the plaintiff for the taking of the
estate in Tract No. 3763E, as set forth and described in the Complaint and
Decleration of Taking heretofore filed in this cause, is the total sum of
$100.00, inclusive of interest, which amcunt was deposited into the
Registry of this Court as estimated just compensation for seid tract upon
the filing of the Declaration of Taking heretn. The Court has jurisdiction
of the parties and the subject matier of this action. Service of process
has been perfected either persopally or bty publication of notice, as pre-
scribed by Rule TlA of the Federal Rules of Civil Procedure, on all parties
defendant having compénaable intereats in the subject tract. The Court
further finds thet the sbove-named defendant was the sole owner of the
captioned tract on the date of taking, ard he is entitled to the entire
award therefor.

IT IS, THEREFORE, BY THE COURT ORDERED AND ADJUDGED:

(A} The vesting in plaintiff of title to the estate set forth in
the Complaint and Declaration of Taking in ani to the land hereinabove re-

ferred to, as said tract is described therein, is hereby confirmed;




{B) The Just ccmpensation to be peid by the plaintiff for the
teking of Tract No. 3763E is the sum of $100.00, inclusive of interest.

(¢} The Clerk of the Court is autharized and directed to draw
a check on the funds in the Registry of the Court in the amount of $100.00C,
made payeble to Thomas H. Dodge, Superintendent of the Osage Agency, for
the use and benefit -or the Estate of Dominic Daniels, Ossge Allottee No.

310, deceaged, (restricted), and to csuse payment to be wade.

Entered this «? /%, day of =3, !,;_M , 1962

ALLEN E. BARROW

UNITED STATES DISTRICT JUDGE

APPROVED:

B THIXTON, JR.
W. R. ‘TON, JR.
As istant United States Attorney




UNTTED S7AT%E DISTHICT CGURT FOR THE
FORUHENT DISTRYCT OF CILAMOMA

FILED
SEP 28 1962

NOBLE C, HOOD
Clerk, 1. 8. District Court

23 Cameny more or lees, emdh oowhedndng
ﬁw ,wm‘mm

)
Ifbalant,
ve. ’ Civil Ko. 3hm
10 Unses, more or lass, osch odi-
)

mmm_m, o e of infovarbion sgiinst the above descrided
mmetMmmwmwmmmwm‘m. Tha libal sileged
that the artisles prooseled agninst uwere foods shich vers introdused futo inter-
state ommercs iz vialstion of the Pedesml Food, Drvug, and Comsetic Act sad were
adultareted (B U.8.C. 334(s), 32(s)(3)) tn Wt thay consieted in part of &
mwmwmwmmmmermmmmm,
snd, with regied 40 all of the sbove statel ariicles, exceyt 12 cases of 12 Ro-
ounce jJare, they combained bair freguands;

IV sypeare ot groowse wae duly foswed hereis med retwmed scoerding o
dmw; thet notice of ths saivare of the sdow deseribod srédcles was given Reoord-
mmmmmmemmmmumnm
bafore the return duy nemed 1n snid procesd, sacept thed Creddock Feod Mundhetor-
mm,m,m,mmummmmmmw
mmmm,w,mw,wmuwumwmmm

PRI RPPTY P ek e+ £ k- £t ¥ s M. oAt P s SRR S T

bt i o AL MM T o - 11



arkicles, 0o not wish t0 contest the sciion smd reguest thet the articles be
dostroyed.

HOM, THEREFORE, oo aotion of L. K. Buith, Assistent United Stwbes Attor-
nuy for the Northern Platrict of Cklshoss, it Ss GRIRNED, ADJUNOND AXKD NEZCNMED
that the defeulte of all pevsons te and the swe are sntered herels, and that
the agpesrance and annowcenent ky Graddock Feod Mumntacturing Company be ea-
tarved sad noticed.

Tue court being fully sdvised ip the premises, it i¢ further ORDERED,
ADJUDCED AND TECHWE thet the articles 5o sefzed are siulteratel within the
mesning of said Act, 21 U.8.C. 3&(s)(3),4in thet the articles are comtaminsted
vith incects snd Imawot parts, snd with regird %o all of the above stated arti-
cles, exeept 1P omses of 12 Ri~ounce Jars, ontained redect hafy Cregoents, sl
are confemned as forfeited to the United Stutes, and the United Stabes Mevshml
in and for the Northern Distriet of Oklshoma sball forihwith destroy the same

mmmwm«mw%.
Bated thiws ZEﬂWd‘ % L—-— , lgce,

o & Lonso




IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT QOURT FOR THE
NORTREEN DISTRICT OF (QKLAMOMA

The United States of America,

)
)
Plaintiff, ;
: )
e, g . 0'5336
)
m::wamn Company, & corporation ; Fi LED
)
Defendant., }
g SEP 27 1962
)

NOBLE C. HOOD
.“Clerk. U. 8, District Covrt
JUDGMNENT

Mow on this lhih day of September, 1962, the above-entitlad matter
coming on for hesaring, the plaintiff, United States of America, sppearing by
Sam E. Taylor, Assistant United States Attmney, for the Northern Distriot of
Qiclahoma, snd Ghe Dc:tm Charles-Werren Company, 8 corporation, eppesaring
by Harald C. Charney, Attorney, snd it appesaing thet this is a sult based
upon a note and for foreciesure of a real estats and a chatiel morigage secur
ing said note, snd 1t further sppearing that the resdl estate snd shatiel
dasoribed in said morigages are located in Tulsa County, Oklshoma, within
the Northern Judicial District of Oklahoma; and

It further appesring that the defendants, Exrnie Flelde and Bernioe
Fiselds have heretofors flled tharein answers MW any interast in the
property degeribed and covered by plaintiff's real ostate and chattel mortgages;
and

It further appaaring that the Defendant, First Banaredit Corpersation
has heretofore filed & Certificate of releass of real sstase morigage, which
release desaribes the property covered iy plaintiffts real estate mortgage; and

It further appearing that duwe and legal personsl service of sumons

ACRE LT
hes been made upon the Dafendant, First Banideld-Jvedit Corporstion on

é’ Zmﬁ 2 , 1962, in this state roquiring it to answer the
complaint filed herein not more than twembty (20) daye after dste of servioce
of summons, and it appearing that ssid defendant has falled to file an.
answer haralin.




The Court being fully advimed finde that the allegations and
avarments in the complaint of pleintiff filed harein are true and that
there is due and owlng to tha plaintiff from the Dafendant, Charles-Warren
Company, a aorporation, the followlng amocunt:s

(1) The sun of $63,925.80 as principal, with interest

. thereon at the rate of four and one-fourth (L}%)
per cent par symum from Hovember I, 1961, until paid.

The Court further firds that the lefendantis, Ernie Fields and Bernlcs
Fields, and First Bancredit Corporatdan do not have & lien upon sither the
real or personal property desoribed in plaintiff's oompleint; and that the
Dafendant, Firet Bansredit Corporation is in default, not baving heretefore
filed and answer in this couss.

The Gourt forther finds thet pluirtiff has a first sand prior lien
upon the following described real property:

All of Lote Two {2) and Taree (3), and the Bast Sixiy feet

(601} of lot Four (L), in Hlesk One (1), T. Dickson Additfoen

Lo the City of Tulss, Polsa, County, Oklahoma, less the fol-
lowing described land heretofcrs dasded to the Olty of Misa

for strest purposas: A sirlp of laand, baing SO feat in width,
sltmated in Lots 2 and 3, Hlock 1, T, Dicksem Addition %o the
City of Tulsa, Oklshoma; the cemter line of paid 50 foot strip

of land baing mora partioularly desaribed ax followa:

&t & point on the north line of Readlng Strest, sald point hedng
885.9 fest east of the center line of Peoris Avesus, and aleo
being 60 feet (60!) east of the sowthwest oorner of Lot 3;

thanos northesasterly aloag s straight line to & peint on the
narth line of Lot 2, said Block 1, said point baing the conter
line of Rogkford Avenus, and also baing 55.3 fest west of the
northesst cerner of seld Lot £, Hlock 1, T. Dickson Addition,
containing spproximately 0.41C acres, wore or less) and less a
strip of land cormencing nt the northesst osrnsr of seid Lot 13
thenos South along the Enet lime of said lot & dletances of 16
feet to & point; thence Wemt along 5 line parrallel to amd 14
foet South of the North lins of sald Letw 1 and 2, a &atenve

of 152.1L feet to a point on the Ssnterly line of Rookford Avenues;
thence northessterly along ssaid Raelerly line of Reckford iAverms
to & paint on the North line of said Lot 2, said point being 33.3
faol west of the Northesst corner of said lot; thenos Eest nlang the
North line of said Lots 2 and 1, a disbence of 147 foet to the pluce

of beginning.
by virtws of the resl estate mortgage given s ssvurity for the payment of the
indebtednans, interest and costs.
The Oowrt further finds that plaintiff has a first and prior lien

upon the following described peraonsl property:

e mgn e P At e 215 o 5 1e e 41t 0 S AR M CTOPRAFAS 4 e ne  + <+ 1t 0 ) e omuioem N1 P Bl S i sl i Fce—fe- A ws e



li Kenmore Washing Machines (Ringar Type)

2 Shovels

1 Drag Chaln

1 Vhealbarrow

2 Rakee

1 Hoe

2 Gresesnt Wrenches

2 Pipa Wrenches

1 Serew Driver

1 Hammex

1 Drop Gord

1 Grass cyocle

100 f4. Gerden Hoze
by virtus of the achatitel mortgege glve as seourity for the payment of the
indebtednans, interast and costas.

It is Therefors Ordered, Adjudged and Dsoreed by the Court that the
plaintiff, Unitad States of America, have and resover from the Defendant,
Charles-Warren Cempeny, & corporation of @ilo, judgment in the sum of $63,925.80
prineipal, with interest thereon at the rate of four and one-fourth (Li%) per
eent per annum, from ¥ovember i, 1961, unti’ paid, together with the costs of
this sohion, accrued and accruwing.

It Parther sppearing that the real sstata morigage contalns the
words, YMortgagor hereby waives all benafitn of the stay, valuation, or
appraisement and exemption laws of the Stabe of Oklahomag'

It is therefore Ordered, Adjudged and Decrmed by the Court that in case
the Defendani, Charlea-Warren Company, fails for six (6) mentha from the date
of entry of this Judgment to pay the plaintiff the aforesald sums and the ocosts
of this action, an oxder of sale shall lesauc to the United States Marshal for the
Northern Diatrict of Oidlshoma, commanding him te adveriise and sell aceording
to law, withoui sppraisement, the lands, tensammsnte and personal property herebo-
fore deseribed and to apply the procesds arising from the sale as follows:

1. In payment of the costs off the sale and this action.

2. In psyment of any unpaid taxss dus.

3. In pmyment to plaimtiff the sum of $63,%25.80 prinoipsl,

. together with interest thereon at the rate of four and
cne-fourth (43%) per cent per anmnum from Woevember L, 1961,

4. ‘The residus, if any, to the Clerk of this Court to awalt
the further order of the Court.




if the amewnt derived from sald sale is insufficient to satiafy
the Judgment, interast sand coats, execution thall lssue against the
Defendant, Charles-Warren Oempany, for the remainder unpaid.

It i¢ Further Ordered, Adjudged ani Dacrsed by thls Court that
from snd after the asle of the resl and perscnal preperty uwnder and by virtue
of this Judgnent and decrse, the Defendanta and each of them anfi all persons
olaiming wnder them gince the filing of Lhe vemplaint herein be and they are
forever barred and foreclosed of and from any and ewsyry lien mpon, right,

witle, interest, estate of e0ELVX - L. 5 the resl and per vty
desoribed herein.

Dated this 77 duy of September, 1962,

UNLTED STATES OF AMARICA

Amsistant m«{ Statas Attornsy




Def. Jagm't
UNITED STATES DISTRICT CCURD' FOR THE with res.
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHCMA of imps,

United States of America,

Plaintiff,

Civil No. L897 F I L’ E D

ve,
234.10 Acres of Land, More or Less, SEP 28 1962
Situste in Tulse and Pawnee Counties ’
Oklashoma, snd Joe Wilson, et al, and

Unknown Owners, NOBLE ¢, HOOD

KLlerk, U, s, District Conrt

- e e e e

e,

Defendants. w Tract No. A-162

JUDGMENT ON STIPULATION

On the 7th day of June 1961, this cause heving come on for con-
sideration on the stipulation entered into by the plailntiff and the
defendapts therein named, which stipulation 1s tendered herewith For filing
herein.

The Court finds that plaintiff and Joseph E. Studebaker and Sedako
Studebsker, his wife, and Margaret V. Walls and Jessle Walls, her husband,
and Mrs. Emua B. Freeze Comstoek, surviving witdow of Ben Comstock, deceased,
defendants herein, have, by the stipulation sbove referred to, agreed that
the just compensation to be pald by the plaintiff for the taking of the
estate in Traet No. A-16€2, as set forth and described in the Complaint and
Declaration of Taking heretofore filed in this cause, is the total sum of
$1,225.00, inclusive of interest. The sum of $1,225.00, wes deposited into
the registry of this Court sa estimated Just compensation for said tract
upon the filing of the Declaraticn of Taking herein. The Court has Juris-
dietion of the parties and the subject matter cf this acticn., Service of
Protess has been perfected either personally or by publication of notlce,

&8 prescribed by Rule 71A of the Federal Rules of Civil Frocedure, on all
rarties defepdsnt having compensable interests in the subject tract.

IT IS, THEREFORE, BY THE COURT OFDERED AND ADJUDGED :

(A) 'The vesting in plaintiff of title to the estate set forth in
the Complaint and Declaration of Taking in and to the land hereinshove
referred to, as said tract is deseribed therein, is hereby confirmed;

(B) The just compensation to be reid by the plaintiff for the
taking of Tract No. A-162, is the sum of $1,285 »00, inclusive of interest,
and the reservation by the ebove-named defendants of the right to remove
on or before July 1, 1961, all buildings and improvegents located thereon,
baving a total salvage value of $50.00.

Entered this 27 day of September 1962.

ALLEN E. BARROW
APPROVED: JUDCE, nited Statés Distroetl Court

W. R. THIXTON, Jr,

T Attcrney

- A LA, £ 7 S




